SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-05

. ] ’___ ==



SO-M

' Contents

Block Diagram . . . . . . . i i e e e 1 Pulse OSC PCB. . . . . . . i ittt et e e et e e 39
Adjustment Locations. . .. ... ... ... 2 Key Board SW PCB. . . . . . . .. . ittt e 39
Alignment Procedure . . ... ................. 3~13 NR SW PCB . . . . ittt et e e e e e e e e e e e 39
HEFIEE .. ... ... e 14~20 Mother PCB Parts List. . ........ e e e e 40~44
Destination’s Parts List. . ... ... ............... 21 Lamp PCB Parts List. ... ... ... ..., 44
Packing Material Parts List. . . . ... ... ........... 22 Dolby PCB Parts List. . . . ... ... ... ... ..... 45, 46
Exploded View (1) . . ... .. ... ... ..., 23 REC EQ PCB Parts List. .. ... ... ........... 46, 47
Exploded View (2) . ... ... ... ... .. 27 Control PCB Parts List. . .. ................ 47~49
Exploded View FD Mechanism(New Type) . ......... 30 LED & SW PCB Parts List . . ... ............... 49
Exploded View FR Mechanism(Old Type) . . ......... 33 VR & SW PCB Parts List. .. ... ............... 49
Exploded View (1) Parts List. . . ... ........... 24~26 Pintch Control PCB Parts List . . ... ............. 49
Exploded View (2) Parts List. . ............... 28, 29 Line Sensor PCB Parts List .. .................. 49
Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List . .. ... ... 31,32 Auto Erase PCB Parts List . ... ................ 50
Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List . ... ... .. 34,35 Memory Key PCB Parts List . .. ... ............. 50
Mother PCB. . . . . . . e e, 36 Pulse OSC PCB Parts List. . ... ... ............. 50
Lamp PCB. . . . . . . e e e e 36 Key Board SW PCB Parts List . ... ............ 50, 51
Dolby PCB . . .. . . it e e 37 NR SW PCB Parts List. . .. ................... 51
REC EQ PCB. . . . . . . et e e e e e e 37 IC Handling Guide. . . . ... ................ 52~56
Control PCB . . . .. .. ...ttt 38 Schematic Diagram (1) . . .. ... .. .............. 57
LED & SW PCB. . . . . .t e e e e e e 38 Schematic Diagram (2) . . . . .. ... .. .. ... . .. .... 58
VR & SW PCB. . . . . . . i e e e e e e 38 Schematic Diagram (3) . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 59
Pintch Control PCB. . . . ... .. .. . . ienene.. 39 Schematic Diagram (4) . ... ... ................ 60
Line Sensor PCB. . . .. ... ...t nnnen.. 39 Schematic Diagram (5) . . ... .. .... ... ......... 61
Auto Erase PCB . . . .. .. ... it ittt 39 Specifications . . . . . ... ... .. e 62
Memory Key PCB . . . . . . . i it it e e i e 39 ) B e e e e e e e e e 63
Block Diagram
ON/OFF B/C BUFFER
—2.548 TEST MOTE —25dB CTs EQ AMP —17.7d8B
LINE IN PUT MASTE BUF m poLsy S80my TONE | o fooMz KMz [SKHz || 101mv
ASTER
YoL. k ENCODE DOLBY SW1
43mv 30mv | -28dB ] 56mv
o | Loy [ mw ] 0, {w] [T,
—>—+ —25d6 jE 35mV J J
580mV 2748
ERASE BIAS
m b N185mV 2 (r%aggronvv
N —10. 245m 3 520m
105KH S ‘ ::032%"‘\\// E— e NEr oy REC LOW BOOST AMP
100mvV
bdl <
TS REC OFF 15KHz 800Hz o REC OFF
TKHz i 1 v
M 106V s M| -1.7d8B
TS (NOR, CrO,, METAL) j’ 11 Y717 11
—-24.7d8B .
asmv | 1w AD CONVERTER
+2.2d8B CTS CONTROLER T
AD AP METER BUFFER
1w METER —-3.0d8
+22qd8| ORIVER 550mV
LINE OUT PUT
8/C
0.15mV | 400Hz -2508 20 4000
—7498 | 200nWb/m poLBY
DECODE
PHONE AMP
gﬁfgg';év l\ HEAD PHONE
l/ 630mV_ | 5omw 802 LOAD

—24.7dB

-1.8dB




Adjustment Locations

— U S
TP5012 L5008
TP1001 TP1002 TP1003 TP1005 TP1007 TP TPéOH T5005 RIGHJHEO‘A L 7
g% Ny %% %,
LS006 Q5023 @ TésoIs TP5008
]
TPS013 TP5015 7‘
[} “‘e TP5007
15003
VR5007 VR5011
VR5013
LEFT
VRS5006
TPB00S VRS5004
TP1004
[} ADIN TEST
TPB006
LINE
ADST
TPCZ)OOG VR5002
15002
A
TP5001
TPS004 o %
® ©
REF TP5006
@ VR5003 TP5005
cB8001 VR5005 TEST
TESTOSC 0
CNOSC 1
MUTES 8001 LINE
© TP8002 VR5001
REF
L5001
TP5003 7
5 %
VRE004
OFF SET
VR4803 L2003 TP2016 L(SIL2001 R(S)L2002
N @ Te20m 'A '{4‘ TP2012
A ] )
7N
VR2003 VR2004
LA tp201s  JP2009 ® Th2013
f Lo0a TP?m@7 © Toz008
VR4802  1py020
- ® ® TP2019 L-DCBAL R-DCBAL TP2010
VR001
TP2001
TP2003 @ ® © TP2014
ﬁﬁcezom VR2002
Lle O DUMP
TP2002,
52002
10 SW
RIGHT
TerminalP.C. Board
B

LF3003 LF3001
IKHz 105KHz 302 R
N KN VR3
S‘A ENCODER
VR3301

LF3004 LF3002
19KHz 105KHz

KN
L3002
TP3004 ©

[
Laoo1

TP3003

TP3501
© R

VR3802
DECODER

VR3801 D
TP3502
@ v
L3504
L3502

L3503

L3501

RN
R
VR3502 D]
PB GAIN

VR3501

Mother P.C. Board

VR5513 VR5509

Dolby NR P.C. Board

777003 @ © TP7001 TP7503 @ © TP7501

VRE514 VR5510
VRS6612

TP7004 @ © TP7002 TP7504 © (© TP7502

N.R SWITCHING PCB

Record EQ P.C. Board NR SW PCB



SO-A

Adjustment Procedures

Supply Pinch Roller

Erase Head Guide Plate
A
g |
—r— C \ | Guide Check Bar
D
B
R/P Head
Figure 24
Tape Guide
Figure 25
Guide Check Bar Record/Playback Head
i 1 —— ﬂﬁ\
] |
|
Guide Plate !
|
Figure 26
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Step T.P. DC:VTVM
1001 ~ 1007 SET [ZFE]
' 12013, 2014 o
15 — (1) | 5003, 5004 T.P.o Yo,
r el o
Figure 27
AC
Step T.P VTVM
4 LINE OUT / \
8 7503, 7504 SET [_@]
T.P.o 0O o
10 2019, 2020 PLAY o o
—
Figure 28 _ﬂ
o O
—ro O o
-0 (o]

v—
Oscilloscope

_3-



Frequency

Oscilloscope
Counter
SET SET fa—
TP2007(2008)
o ©
LINE OUT TP2009 o 0 o]
(2010) >~ \‘
PLAY CH1 CH2
Figure 29 Figure 30
AF TP2001(2002) TP2011(2012) TP7501(7502)
osc
SET SET
o ° o O o \ J o—
O [o) rh_
g AC PLAY
2 TP2003(2004) @ VTVM
Figure 31 Figure 32
Step T.P LINE IN
1 7003, 7004 S
14 LEVEL ET
METER T.P.
15— (2),| 5005, 5006 - g s
(3)
AF
0SC
Figure 33
TP4801(4802)
LINE IN
[
-0 (o2 O o
- H ° )
AF TP4803 (4804 )\ AC
0OSC VTVM
Figure 34
Step T.P LINE IN
12 7001, 7002
SET
N O fd > o
AF 100K ohm AC
0sc VTVM

Figure 35



SO-M

TP5015(5016), 5007(5008)

i
(IITLI) ser
® TP5011
° @% 3 ETE 0 0o
—~———— © TP5012
Frequency AC
Counter o Q5023 ® @ TP5017 VTVM
(Q5024®)
== -]
o o o O
o O O o
o ) )
) y
Oscilloscope Figure 36 Oscilloscope
AC Oscilioscope
LINE IN LINE OUT VTVM p
] —
T k6 s
o > %3 202 ©coe
T AF = 100,?"‘1( M Dis?ortion Meter (3%)
osc
Figure 37
TP2019(2020), 3501(3502) AC
LINE IN VTVM,
= —
= —
SET SET .
o 0
-0 o O o TP8002 o O o o O o
g I O (o] w O (o} B i
ggC . Oscilloscope Osci lloscope
Figure 38 Figure 39
* SET
TP8002}
SET =)
TP8003 oo
o O o 4
© o TP8007
Oscilloscope
Fiyure 40 Figure 41
AC .
SET VTVM » Oscilloscope
6 A EXT
TP5005 TP8002(20-(5)] | Tpgnos pROVE TRIGGER
(5006) o (INTEGRATOR) || °.°
° o © ocmocno'
TP5001 ¢ ° o ° p A S “
(ADST)
. PROVE
Figure 42 Figure 43



Notes: (1) Adjustments are proceeded under the following conditions such as switch and volume settings unless otherwise

noted.

1. MONITOR switch: TAPE

PEAK/VU left & Right meters: PEAK
TAPE SELECT switch: NORM
DOLBY NR select switch: OFF
DATA STD/CALL switch: STD
PITCH CONTROL: Center
BIAS FINE control: Center
OUTPUT LEVEL control: Maximum
Other switches: Off position

©®NOO AN

(2) The MASTER FADER and REC LEVEL volumes on these adjustments follow as positions in step 11.

Adjustment Adjust Test
Step justm Mode Justment ?s Connection Remarks
Items Parts Points
Check voltage at each Test Point.
1 DC Voltage STOP Figure 27  |[rest Point [ TP1001[TP1002[TP1003]TP1004]TP1005
check Voltage(V)| 24 £1 [12£1 [-12%£1] 18 [12*1
Test Point | TP1006|TP1007|TP2013|TP2014
Voltage(V) 9 61 (10X 1 [-10%1
® Measurement Gauge: M-300
1. Head Height (Figure 25)
The guide check bar should
Head Height Screws sm'ooth|y pass through the tape
2 and A, B guide. ,
Tilt Angle (Figure 24) 2. Tilt An.gle (Figure 26)
The guide check bar should stay
in parallel with the guide plate
or the top of the guide check bar
should tilt a little forward you.
Tape Guide ° Mea.surement Gauge: M-300
Screw D The guide check bar should smooth-
3 of Supply ] )
Pinch Roller (Figure 24) ly pass tr?rough the tape guide of
supply pinch roller. (Figure 25)
® Test Tape: MTT-114 (10 KHz)
The left and right outputs are in-
Head Screw C phase and maximum and equal in
4 ) PLAY . LINEOUT | Fj
Azimuth (Figure 24) igure 28 amplitude. If the azimuth screw
movement is too large, readjust the
head height and Tilt angle in step 2.
® Test Tape: MTT-111 (3,000 Hz)
j i fre-
5 Tape Speed PLAY VR0OO1 NE OUT Fi Adjust VR0O01 to obtain output
pe Sp LINE O igure 29 quency reading of 3,000 +10 Hz




SO-A

Adjustment Adjustment Test
Step lltems n Mode lParts Points Connection Remarks
1. Switch the oscilloscope to DC
DC Balance VR2003(L) TP2007(L) range and adjsut both voltage in
of playback TP2009(L) . CH1 and CH2 to the same value
6 M STOP Figure 30 .
Equalization VR2004(R) TP2008(R) approximately 0.65V.
Amplifier TP2010(R) * Voltage variations at TP2009
and TP2010 are small.
1. Set unit to playback mode with
a blank tape loades.
2. Feed 200 Hz test signal from
AF oscillator and adjust oscilla-
tor output so that 1V (= 0 dB)
output is developed at each test
point. Change oscillator frequency
to 20 Hz and 7 kHz so that out-
put levels shown below are obtain-
$2001 ed. Change oscillator frequency
Playback EQ PLAY VR2001) ¢ TP2011(L) to 27 kHz and adjust S2001,
7 | and $2002 Figure 31 2002, VR2001, 2002 to find a
Peak Point } TP2012(R) peak level so that a peak is develop-
VR2002
ed between 26 kHz and 27 kHz.
Frequency Hz | 20 7K | 26K ~27K
Output dB| +11|—15.5| -9~ -12
3. Check for —15.56 dB output at
7 kHz.
155 dB I4~5dB 4. Check for —20 dB output at 7
| i KHz when Metal position is
20Hz 200Hz 27KHz selected.
Test tape: MTT-150 (400 Hz|
Dolby VR3501(L) | TP7503(L) | ¢ Tes )
8 Level 1 PLAY VR3502(R) | TP7504(R) Figure 28 Adjust to obta!n 580mV output
at each test point.
® Test tape: MTT-150
Dolby VR3801(L) | TP7501 . . .
9 Level 2 PLAY VR3802(R)| TP7502 Figure 32 Adjust to obta!n 580mV output
at each test point.
Dolby Level ® Test tape: MTT-150
VR2007(L) | TP2019(L) . . .
10 (A/D Buffer ) PLAY VR2008(R) | TP2020(R) Figure 28 Adjust to obta|.n 1000mV outp ut
Out at each test point.
REC .
Input Sensitivity STOP LEVEL AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106x18mV (lolby
11| Reference level | MONITOR: | MooME, |TP7003(L) | o o 53 | level) Input.
*| MASTER | TP7004(R) gure Adjust to obtain 580mV outputat
(Dolby Level) SOURCE FADER ht int
VOLUME each test point.
Input sensitivity STOP AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV (Dobvy
NR DEFEET .| VR3301(L)| TP7001 . level) Input.
12 MONITOR: Figure 35 : .
SOURCE | VR3302(R)| TP7002 Adijust to obtain 580mV outpu: ait
each test point.




Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

13

Level Meter
Input

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4801(L)
VR4802(R)

TP4801
TP4803
TP4802
TP4804

L
IR

Figure 34

1. Adjust each the left and right
channels independently.

2. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 335mV (Dolby
level +10 dB) Input.
Adjust to obtain 1000mV read-
ing between TP4801 & TP4803
(TP4802 & TP4804).

14

Level Meter
0 dB reading

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4803(L)
VR4804(R)

Level
Meter

Figure 33

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV (Dolby
level) Input.

Adjust for 0 dB reading on Level
Meter.

2. AF OSC: Decrease oscillator out-
put level by 20 dB.

Check the level meter pointer
indicates —20 dB.

3. AF OSC: Increase oscillator out-
put level by 10 dB from 106MmV
reference level.

Check the level meter pointer
indicates +10 dB.

15

AUTO EQIC

(1) Internal
reference
voltage

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR5005(L)
VR5006(R)

TP5003(L)
TP5004(R)

Figure 27

Adjust to obtain 3.0V DC output at
each test point. (Variable range
should be within approx. 2.25 v
4.5V.)

(2) Input level

(3) Peaking fo

REC/PLAY

VR5001(L)
VR5002(R)

TP5005(L.)
TP5006(R)

L5001(L)
L5002(R)

TP5005(L)
TP5006(R)

Figure 33

TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE

AF OSC: 800 Hz, 106mYV (Dolby
Level) Input

Adjust to obtain 100mV output at
each test point.

AF OSC: 30 kHz, 5.95mV (—25dB)
Input.

Adjust to obtain maximum output
at each test point.

16

BIAS

(1) OSC Frequen-
cy (ERASE)

REC/PAUSE
T.SELECT:
METAL

L5006

TP5011
TP5012(G)

(2) Bias Current

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L5005

TP5015(L)
TP5016(R)
TP5017(G)

Figure 36

TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain frequency reading
of 105 kHz at test point. The out-
put level under this condition should
be approx 55mV (110mA).

* TP E Vec Value approx

cro,  |NORN.
8.8

T. Select METAL
\% 12

1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Connect oscilloscope to emitter
of Q5023 (Q5024) and adjust t
obtain scope display shown be-
low with maximum amplitude
across test points.

Emitter output voltage wave
forms of Q5023 (Q5024)




GSO-M

Step Ad{t::::;ent Mode Ad]g:::rs\ent PI?::s Connection Remarks
2. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Check oscillator frequency set in
REC/PLAY step 16 (1), and if the frequency
has been upset, proceed steps 16
(1)~ (2).
T. Select L,R Bias Current *Voltage at TP5013
(B, Vcc) approx
VR5013,
Bias Current scliat VR5014 7.0mV (3.5mA) 12v
Temporarily VR5011,
Setting CrO, VR5012 4.0mV (2.0mA) 6V
NORM \\;gggg;' 3.0mV (1.5mA) 5V
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain minimum am-
plitude of Bias voltage wave form
at each test point.
REC/PLAY | 2007 ) L | TP5007(L) B een 16 (1), and f the frecuoen-
(3) Bias Trap T.SELECT: | 2004 D e et  readiust the
METAL } R | TP5008(R) y has been upset, reacy
L5008 frequency according to steps 16
(1)~ (3).
1. Level
17 Peak Bias REC/PLAY LINE OUT | Figure 37 AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV
Adjust Level Adjust Volume
until record/playback output
of 550mV, which is the same le vel
as that of SOURCE, is obtained.
2. Bias
AF OSC:400Hz, 100mV (Dolby
Level) Input.
Adjust Bias Adjust Volume so
that Distortion Values shownin
table below is obtained.
T. Select L, R Re;zrsgce Aieseslc Distortion L'Ezvgl“'t
Level xg:g?g' 106mV - 55(mV
METAL AC-711
Bias VR5013, o appo x.
VR5014 106mV 1.3% 550n V
Level \\//F;2551112 106mV - 550m V
Cro, AC-512
Bias | Vhooll 106mV 1.3% appo .
VR5012 . 550n V
Level VR5515, 106 —
VR5516 mV 55(m V
NORM AC-223
Bias VR5007, 106mV 1.3% appo X.
VR5008 . 55(m V

—9—




Adj Adj
justment Mode justment Test

Ste .
P Items Parts Points

Connection Remarks

1. AF OSC:400Hz, 56mV (—-25dB
from 550mV) Line Out
If record/playback output signal
(wave form) is modulated or
L2001 ] L superimposed with high frequen-
L2003 cy signals (Bias signal), adjust for
PB AMP REC/PLAY 1.2002 minimum amplitude of the high
18 . T. SELECT: R | TP2020(R) | Figure 38 .
Bias Trap METAL L2004 frequengy signals.
LL3501(L) | TP3501(L) 2. If level variation is observed at
L3502(R) | TP3502(R) Dolby NR: C position, readjust
L3501 & L3502 for maximum
amplitude of scope display at
400 Hz.

* Record/Play-
back output

wave form su- m

TP2019(L)

perimposed
with bias signal.

AF OSC: 56mV (—25 dB from 550mV)
Line Out

~N

20 200Hz 800Hz 7K 15K 25K
—2dB

< Specifications of Record/Play-
back Frequency Response >

Record/Playback Adjust respective trimming resistor
19 | Frequency REC/PLAY LINE OUT | Figure 35 so that record/playback frequency

Response response within the above limits,
(referred to 400 Hz) is obtained.

Reference | Mid & Hi| High
T. Select Frequen- |Frequen-|Frequen-| Refer-

’ cy 400 Hz |cies 7 kHz|cy 15 kHz| ence Tape
L,R L, R L, R

VR5509,| VR5501,| VR5517,
METAL VR5510 | VR5502 | VR5518
VR5511,| VR5503,| VR5519,

Cr0, VR5512 | VR5504 | VR5520 | AC512
VR5515,| VR5507,| VR5523

R v v ’
NORM VR5516 | VR5508 | VR5524

AC-711

AC-223

—10—



SO-M

Adjustment

Adjustment

Test

Step Items Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
* A, If the frequency response is
out of specifications, try tore-
adjust, using following steps:
1. Step 19
2. Steps2 Vv 4
3. Step 17 (Try to change
bias signal level within a
range on which audio out-
put distortion does not
exceed maximum limit.)
B. If the frequency response is
out of specifications over high
end, try to repeat step 7.
1. Short-circuit all four terminals
(—6, MUTE, OSC ¢, OSC 1) of
TEST CN (CB8001). Place S8001
& S8002 in TEST positions.
STOP 2. Monitor 800 Hz wave from at
TONE OSC: test point.
AUTO EQ 800 Hz Adjust for VTVM reading of
20 | (1) TONE OSC S8001: VR8002 TP8002 Figure 39 56mV.
LEVEL TEST * TONE OSC frequency can be
S8002: varied as shown below by chang-
TEST ing combinations of terminal
connections.
TONE OSC 15 kHz| 7 kHz | 800Hz
Frequency
TEST CN Ter- MTJ(EI:E MUE:)I:E MUTE
minals to b_e oscp| OsC1|0st 1,
short-circuited ost ¢
STOP Adjust to obtain scope display
TONE OSC: shown below:
A/D 800 Hz
{2) CONVERT- S$8001: VR8003 TP8003 Figure 40 0
ER GAIN TEST 0.4V
$8002: ruvvuvy
TEST * Set oscilloscope to DC mode,
STOP
TONE OSC: 1. ADjust to obtain —160mV DC at
A/D CON- 800 Hz » test point.
(3) VERTER S8001: VR8004 TP8007 Figure 41 2. Check the DC output decreaes
OFF-SET TEST (ICBOOG ) to —8mV when TP8002 is
$8002: ofMpin grounded.
TEST

—11-




Step Adjustment Mode Adjustment Tfast Connection Remarks
Items Parts Points
REC/PLAY
TONE OSC:
(4) AUTO EQ
TEST OSC Sggg:"{z VR5003(L) | TPS005(L) Fi 42 ; i?t?sictto-rpbstom ;06S1T/Dzi.t each
SELECTION ; VRB004(R)| TP5006(R) | ' 9U"® + ACJUSt o obtain ©.
(Built-in OSC) TEST test point.
S8002:
TEST
1. Set oscilloscope to EXT TRIG-
GER mode and adjust the trigger
level so that oscilloscope is trig-
gered by ADST (TP8006) signal
when CTS switch is placed in
ON position. Next, short-circuit
INPUT terminals and bring oscil-
loscope’s horizontal line to center
of screen.
STOP Set oscilloscope to DC INPUT,
(56) A/DIN CTS: ON TP8002 2V/cm & 20 us of sweep time.
A/D CON- TONE OSC: TP8004 . 2. Connect TP8002 to GND.
R F 4
( VERTER ) gooHz | VNGO04 | rpgogs | 943 | 3 place CTS switch in ON posi
OFF-SET $8002: TP8006 tion, and adjust so that A/D IN
TEST TIME {Output wave form of
period at TP8005) of 50 v 60us
is obtained.
ADST Signal (TP8006)
EXT. TRG —_—T
P
INTEGRATOR Ve
(TP8004) _%\l
I
A/D IN TIME i
(TP8005) I l
55 * 5us
1. Change sweep time range of oscil-
loscope from 20 us to 1ms.
2. Disconnect TP8002 from GND.
3. Adjust so that A/D IN TIME
STOP {Output wave form of period at
CTS: ON TP8005) of 5ms is obtained
(6) A/DIN TONE OSC: TP8002 when CTS switch is placed in
A/D CON- 800 Hz TP8004 . ON position.
( VERTER ) $8001: VRBOO3 | rpgngs | Figure 43
GAIN TEST TP8006 ADST Signal (TP8006)
S8002: EXT. TRG. IN
TEST
INTEGRATOR )
(TP8004) —'/\l
A/D IN TIME -
(TP8005)
— k-
5ms

—12—




.‘

Adjustment Adjustments Test .
Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
HEAD
Demagnetizer | powER ON | VR9001 poop1 | Figure 44 | 1. Connect TP9001 to GND.
2. Adjust to obtain 3.16V output
TP9005 .
(1) Level at test point.
POWER OFF
21

(2) OSC Frequency

VR9002

. Adjust to obtain frequency

reading of 880 + 1Hz at test
point.

* After completion of alignment, remove (OPEN) TEST CONNECTOR to release S8001 & S8002 from TEST condition.

TP9001

AC
VTVM

it

o o
o

SET

7;7'
i
TP9005’Jr
. GND

oo

O
O

o
o

s

© ©
@

Figure 44

—13—

Frequency
Counter

=

Oscilloscope




BEFIR

RFyTERE | £y PORE | BEME  |FRPEA b 5 &% F & FE-FRTF—F - BRE

1. ¥—7 X | PLAY MTT—111D 3005Hz

g—F (F—7#&&tmw)

2. b 2| PLAY fO = BEMR

Fzv? HENH o 35~558 < cm
FF/REW bIL2 708 - el Lk
Ny Frirar 6.5~9.58
XERMN PLIDLAN(EI0BUTNZ &

3. EXFE PLAY Teeeeeeers 3608 408
Seeeereens 1508 £258

4, Yy A4 BIZTIEABN, ZDIL—HNTE£0.05UTFTonzZ ¢, M3004" — 4R

5. ~vF73

1)S. ExFa—5—RHOT—THIFH

54V THEE

FEAN BE 90°
2) WE~y FORE 90°
3)R&PAYFDBEE Lt b 4 TR
4) RR&P ~y FOARE 90°

6. 7— 7T 1) F—TRE0Fz v /MIHATT R AFz v JBBOC &, MTT—114

2) 35-F—T&)—F-WINKTE L5, NIWMETE LY T4
HAREEn, H—LEHBUrFzvs, B-Th 1 ~2HTHET
5z,

3) $TSAHAF e Fa—5—DHTF—THETORAT 5>
AABBHF v,

4) HEFS 9o RAHLTURLWAERIET, XLTURLAF v,

IRy FY7E—~TF—TEWI 2 vFLTOURUAS Ry FYTEZ—E/n—
THEMLTURLAFI VD,

6) Ry bF35—F—T TRy FABEICYTIPLTU S F2 v,

7) FUNICO0F— 74 (1) —FI) »H30MMRTECNEAL, T—
TOLb. BEHLAGUAF v, ‘

8) FEHEIZ BUSF C—05F—7THFz w2,

9) RFa—N—TTTF—TEFFz v,

EyF— FrTRHv
R&P A~y FF—THA FIZThH—LO LU,

10) FToF s KFLELTAYRR—-2%FTLETFE&ES, 5 Nh LT
AL=RZH DB HEBDF v,

1) MTT—1l4Fz v oL &, BREOEENSNIZER - —E0ARLE
b THA TV A BAROERICHE E %,

MC—109C (vsw F%L)
MC—109C (/X FHN)

FUJI DR—90 (NORM)

BUSF PRO II—90 (Cr0,)
2% a—/,—7 (TDK SA C90)

FUJI DR 90 (NORM. C90)

BASF PRO II (Cro, C90)

—14—




SO-M

2T TERE | £y b ORE BEUE |TRERAF ¥ & FH & FEE-FRT-T - BKEE
1. Power—ON | STOP B4 EBBIAT 4T CRENTVHBERF Y
Fxv? IREBEORE, RBEN LD TF v,
2. DCEEn | STOP TP1001 2Vt 1V 724 — (DC BIEE)
Fzv? TP1002 vl v
TP1003 —12vxz 1V
TP1004 18V
TP1005 12vt1Vv
TP1006 9V
TP1007 6VELYV
TP2013 vl v
TP2014 -10vx1Vv
3.PB EQAMP | PLAY VR2003 TP2007 1 (6 LRB«IERET 2= L.
»DC T ! § et
2RE VR2004 TP2010 -
TP2007. 2009-------- Lch AR %DCL>TIZLTCHL20EBE .
TP2008. 2010-------- Rch HET 2,
TP2007.8--"- 75¢7smv (%f GND )
(FI L £ 2 V/emTHREIBHBA
+10V DL E0.1V/emEt5)
% TP2009. 2010fIEE(F. #0.65V £ RL A
T:’gg?{ By TEH DL,
EVR2003,2004 75,/97—__7 (_7___7’74 L)
TP2009
(CH2) §
~10V
4.PB EQAMP | PLAY S2001 TP2001
TP2001~2004
nE—%>7| TOP S2002 §
AR SELECT: VR2001 TP2004 Fa G —s4d8 TRO11,
TP2001 012
NORM VR2002 TP2011 2002 VR 2001
VR2002
TP2012 TP2003
° 200 52001, 2002
Rl VTVM w12y (1~8) (1~a)
100 P EE
+30P +BP
+56P +2P
20Hz+11dBV
200Hz 0dB
------ (1 V)Ref %2 51201173KH
uS T z
7 KHz—15.5dB < —204B
26~27KHz —9 dB
E—2H A b
%200Hz TOdBYV i h & a4, OSC HH A1 %
WEBET 5,
1565dB
: ) / 45 dB
[ | I
20Hz  200Hz 27KHz
5. T. SWOW |PLAY TwFrAH TP750 > = _
S . Y 4 ot & #111 3 KHz FxXb+b7—F
T. Seect: VR (NRSW //-o— _wow”_s TS 3000Hz+ 10 Hz—0 Hz (S~E OM)
NORM PANEL) TP7504 METER EvFarvegr2—201ys (§ 8%
DOLBY NR: THFES)
OFF WOW:---0. 03054 F

x=0.025%

—1b—




A7 TEH | by bORE | BEGE 7"7~I~7J'1»f‘/l~‘ 8 ® ¥ % FH- 77T BKE
6. 7o x| PLAY FUTR TP7503 #114 10KHz 72 +5—7
el T.5:NORM |Z2 12— TP7504 BAHN, EAMA (BEES0UALE)
NR: OFF - L=_. STOP—PLAY T{#NOREEHNEL &0
TP vivm gea FEE GRITEER)
7. Fue— | PLAY VR3501 TP7503 #150 400Hz 7 X h5—7
L. 1 |TS NORM | VR3502 TP7504 580mV
NR: OFF o g (DOLBY IC MONITOR OUT 0 i 1 i
TP7503 *oa %)
% NR—OFF THE# C 25> TW%,
8. Fre— | PLAY VR3801 TP7501 - & #1500 52 h7F—THEE
L. 1 |T S NORM |VR3802 TP7502 L . 580mV
NR: OFF rsor ] (DOLBY NR DEFEET (BU FFER) OUT
7502 VTVM *vn
(NR. SW P.C.B.) DHHBE)
¥Zr & LINEOUT #'5 (&, 550mV H 5
Lus,
9. FLE-L| PLAY VR2007 TP2019 AL (TP2019. 2020(=##k) #150 52 b 5F—THAE
~L T.S: NORM | VR2008 TP2020 1000mV
(A D BUFFER | NR: OFF
ouT)
10. AhRER| SOURCE VR2803( MASTER) | TP7003 A.G OSC 400Hz LINE IN 106+ 18mV
H L ~JLE| NR: OFF VR2801(REC VR)| TP7004 HINE o1 580mV (- %
MIC VR: MIN | VR2802(REC VR) 3 (DOLBY IC REC OUT HNEE % REC
VR TH%E)
VTVM
11. AHEEB| SOURCE VR3301 TP7001 AG OSC 400Hz LINE IN 106mV
£ NR: OFF VR3302 TP7002 580mV
(NR— % LINE IN LEVEL ®RU REC VR i, 2
DEFEET) 7y 71I0ERAL,
TPI00 ] ¥Zoe &, LINE OUT » 5 (3. ¥55mnV
R swe.ce) T HhEn A,
12. L~JL4—| SOURCE VR4801 TP4801 VRaso? [R4807 i et
2 AHETE | NR: OFF VRA4802 § AG Mo
P/VU: PEAK TP2804 A g % R
VR4802 R4802 VTVM , r oooN
DIIRELT
(I
TP4801, 4803
(TP4802, 4804)
vTVm OSC400Hz
INPUT +10dB
IN (+10dB DOLBY LEVEL) 1 kQ
FREE TI0mV (B
13. L~<JLX—| SOURCE VR4803 X —5 — DSt OSC 400Hz 106mVA
2 NR: OFF 4804 GE:) DOLBY LEVELT X — % 0 $&7% % OdB - S %.
OdB#57E8% | P/VU: PEAK RN ®—20dBIZ L TL NI X—4)<—
0B L3 EEFz v s,
14, AUTO  |REC/PLAY  |VR5005 TP5003 DC 3.0V
EQ ICH%: SOURCE 5006 5004 PS03 e (RTEEHE 2. 2.25~4.51)
a) AME® T S: NORM
BENRE | NR: OFF
STD

—16—



SO-M

VR5007. 5008
VR5515, 5516

DISTORTION METER
(3%)

27y TEM |ty bORE | WEGE | FAPASL ® @& F FIE- 7R T—T - EE
b) AP L~ VR5001 TP5005 LINE IN A.G #*REC/PLAY (= TMUTER2E: (BRANK TAPE
NEE 5002 5006 \o_ /)
(LINE IN) wrt R A70dB DOLBY LEVEL
TP5005, 6 E 100mV I iR
O, f=800Hz
VTVM
P — 1C5001, 5002
C) E—*> 7, L5001 TP5005 A —25dB yasrses
E:l 5002 5006 f: 30kHz
L~ILRK
TP5011 &
5012
»
d) AHLAL VR5003 TP5005 TEST CN (CB8001) (=& a— b AX 2 & —#
NEE 5004 5006 #% L THREOSCO AK K #800HZRIRL &b
(R&OSC) ¢ TIa—bERERT 2,
TP5001 BAF20) d) CRAL
15. /X477 R
a) 0SC REC/PAUSE | L5006 TP5011 FRE105KHZ 1= % % HEL5006 & SHE T B,
Bis T. S: METAL 5012 VTUM (Z0BEEE LS v THEHIBKHz & N,
(Erace) {CrOz ] FOUNTER FTRATLUARBUETA I 2 &)
: - - 104.8KH
NORM (METAL T105 K 100HzCr0, T 10 z
£ir)
#55mV (110mA) %27,
o v METAL---12V | TP, E
(8) Vee o N F8.8v) Vee
b) /<1 7 A |REC/PLAY L5005 TP5015 ase23 vrom L5005(= T/<{ 7 R BB AME I HET 5,
% T.S: METAL | VR5007 5016 | ¢ g itter g & = 2 —
E! 1 (05_0231 1350240 Emitter i
[Croz ] 5008 5017 — L0 L THE)
NORM VR5011 Q5023. 5024 st ] = XEAREEE= 44— L TIBKE N THizbd
B.F £>4— § (Emitter) o6 FCOUNTER BH
VR5014 5002 (NG) (r\_JG) (OK)
N N T 2ABRIREEE (&) BVcc
150034 12 V03 REC_ M: 7.0mV (3.5mA) 12V
Lg007 C: 4.0mV (2.0mA) 6V
TP5015 N: 3.0mV (1.5mA) 5V
5016
P50
VRsogg ,_ﬁ; "’j’- Joo TP5017
N 7 7relas
¢) SATFR L5003 TP5007 . AvnA L5003, L5004% tFL5007, L5008 nER%E T
b5 o 5004 5008 5007,8 | Q)| Mewi Tope TP5007, TPS008MBIAS & h L~ % B
5007 SN IZADJYT 5, ) .
5008 b i Metal Tape Bias Fine MAX B i {EH°
il FCOUNTER 0.5V (P—P) LT D = &,
5012 FSw7aMNIL DB E EDHERET
%I,
(EREETIILOBELL TV, OTHE
BIRBHEL W)
A.G f: 400Hz OdB (¥1 500mV)
16. &-2/34| REC/PLAY |VR5013 LINE IN j@l LINE IN
: . TAPE: TDK AC711 .
TABE TS METAL S ot 3 _ $EHN £ 550mV (TAPE/SOUCER L L~
NR: OFF VR5509 s \;M #>a L) B bt s bR 3BT/ (7 RBE
Fe>4—| 5510 15,
B.F x5 LINEOUT 1] o ®@ VR5013, 5014--MOTHER BOAD:/ 4 7 2
Cro, VR5011, 5012 2
VR5511. 5512 i VR5509, 5510--REC EQ PANEL-L ~ILiR
NORM e %
]

17—




2Ty TEE | £y b ORE | HEBEE | FREEAb B & ¥ £ FME-FRF—T - BAEE
BIFCrO,. FeCr. NORME &b %,
Cr0,+AC512 " 550mV 1.3%
NORM:---AC223  550mV 1.3%
Z0 & 2BIAS FINEX +~— (B L T,
LARIOEIEHL REAZF I 58k, L, X
ROBIAS:BHT 5.
ZHIZEN, L RESDDEEFP U RTHR
£T 55 L ROEE#1.3~1.5% 0 &EHE
A%tk BEOZE,
17. PB7 7 | REC/PLAY L2001 TP2019 wRRSRT
TP3501 tRyET S
INAT A T. S: METAL 2002 2020 3502
by NR: OFF L2003 3501
B.F &>%—| 2004 3502
L3501 s/ x
3502 L2003 301 VR2007,8 7N iER
—25dB. 400HZEH /XA PRELHE BB
103, L2001, 2002. 2003, 2004% HE ¥+ 5.
KA+ f=250Hz NR—CTL~LETD
BoonusS b &l
(3dBLATF) (—25dB)
EEH 5 BAL3I501. 35024 KAAR
15,
IALOBEUNHF LT
OK %o, 2 LR TAOY T
TRV (BEREGE THEENLD)
18. $3EF%@| REC/PLAY | VR5501 34001 +15a8 2908
® T. S: METAL § LINE IN Il i
NR: OFF 5524 LINE OUT eoh o ‘E" TN
CrO, 20 200Hz 800Hz 7K 15K 2%
NORM TROBELBBCEET 5,

BELSL B OB OH|E 5

800Hz TKHz 15K Hz

Metal VR5509 VR5501 V5517

(AC-711) 5510 5502 5518

CrO, VR5511 VR5503 WR5519
NORM VR5515 R W5

(AC-223) 5516 5508 5524

EF—7 T LRARAVRIZ THRE BE
LE->TRCNELBET5LENHI. X
NAFRLPEL NS L OBREETI DS
AbvE,

(FET~2.3%f % T)

BEELSLBEO L 50dBHAEBE— 25
ABEBETENH 5B S (3. —25dBRE %
BET 5,

7 KHz 15KHz B2 +0.5~1.0dB%E &
LEbt s,

L iCdBfE 1. XA KA OSOURCEDfE (=
15 BARBOTAPENfE. 15KHz8 B
RLRALEBUVUZIRRT 4 — FOKE"H
2NTR4—TRIEHBE2HELTHEE T
FruINDZE,

—18—



2T TR

£ b OREE

AEARE

FRIRAL b

FE-TRVNT—T - BEFE

19. B/FH
(NR—ON)

REC/PLAY

J4001
LINE IN
LINE OUT

B2y & N1.5dBUE#E L > TA
HHNR—OFFERAELITL ).

45 IZNR—C TI($200~300Hz DB N £»* 0
PEIDTLRARIZILERLET S,

(SOURCEMEE N (AR TH EREN L
NHx&(us)
XDOLBY ICOS oo ERIL L N BB
LR TFH BEMIZA 5D T NR—OFFT
BESTILLVKEBET 577 EMIC
FART B, X800HzD L NIHTFH 2T 5
E10K~13KHZD AN Z &AH K E (LD P FT L,

20. AUTO EQ
a)TONE
0SC L~

STOP
S8001

8002
TEST

VR8002

TP8002

b E;;]
=S

TP8002 .
VR ek

TEST CN F—CESOO?
S—

o—rt
S—1
O—t

FRE%SECNCY S—g¢SW S—1SwW

800HZ ON ON

7.5K OFF ON

15K ON OFF

TESTCN (CB8001) iz a—bax22—$
#

TEST S8001. 8002% 7 R IR A v F
TP8002& N 800Hz HIEEE=Z—

VR8002(= & 0 56m(1000mV—25db) (=R T
%o

MFa—=Lx_NlE, FAE=—LARILD
—25dB £ BE ¥ 5,

TAPE
$8002  Sig

=6V TEST CNOEMHIIC S N800H2. T KHz,
15KHz & BB ELT 5.
TEST CN ?##t & N 800Hz
7KHz, 15KHz & B ELT 5.

b)A/D CONV
GAN R%

STOP

VR8003

TP8003

t»yr/,o-

TP8003

VTVM

A/D IN B8 0EE (1R)

VR8003

80— — e — i

SEAAYAAN

~200p " — = — = — -
—100VIZ A%

XEEEHEIE, OFF SET »*ER{ENHE I~

50~—200mV L THS.

©A/D
CONV
F7€ v

STOP

VR8004

TP8007
TP8002

TP8007

S bl
’ O
,J,| DC VOLT

TP8002 METER

TP8002% GND L #- & -8 mVDC ¢t % %

BRICEET 5,

[1§%ON ‘C—lOOmV?ﬁEénTL\é]
rx

+12
VR8004
\ —] TPBOOV(F R b E X4 ~DT
+" JAM PERBERIM LT AME)
JRE a0
-12 -8
_a0

—19—




2Ty 7’%;

v b DREE RBEUAER |(FREFRSb B #®& » & FNF-FRIFF—T7 - BRE
AEEH & +40~—40mV 2 TH %,0SC ON
OEE—160mV TH S GAIN BEH EFE
nIFE
d)AUTO EQ |REC/PLAY |VR5003 TP5005 TPS005, 6 PIEB OSC Bk +- TP 5001% GND ¥ %,
TEST 0SC 5004 5006 < (z iz & - T12020/9 0 SW {2 T TEST (=
EIR b 5
TP5001 O ER)
(Pa& 0SC) J, — VR5003. 5004(=T5.6mV
TPe00t (100mV—25dB) (- BEE
HA 12020 I1C5001, 5002
‘ SW EQ1
0sCc >———3
_J
LINE J +12V
IN
j $—Arn——TEST (CPU}
TPS5001
E)A/D IN CTS—ON VR8004 TP8002 pg002 [By, TPBOOS el
HE TP8004 ‘JI;’ (A/DIN) XL TP8007 "@1 TP800S
AD/IN
RIESHO TP8005 €t ,[' +sv 4
3 ADST TPBO(;OﬂCHw 1 N TP
—IN & : ~50us 12 F I 12 ¢
HoTIE (P06 ey L EREN: [ SRR
I Qif 1 L ADST
OFF SET #< Al EXT TRG LEVEL # %L T. CTS : ;K -
—ONBED ADSTESIZE N b Y H—ah 3 —
- —s{f—
izt 5, 557 us 50~ 60110)
BECEHT 5
INPUT > a— b LT AL 0 0kT
RIZEDHYE S, TP8O02% & a— b (BES) T 5%,
ZD#HDCIZRA v F, LTt 2 Vigsle |[CTS—ONT
R 12204 VR8004TA ‘D IN TIME %50~604S (=&b
X¥AERI 1 TL—T2RAVCTHRORE | T2 (F aggi)
BEERLLT, #304S TRV aH B BT,
F)A/D CONV | CTS VR8003 TEST SW | E)XE#Icty b L L2 2 V.4R5I8M |VRB003T A/D IN TIME % 5 mS (2 &b+
GAIN % —ON 58001 X1 ms 3,
sso02 | © (< n8H)
% P& OSC ON (TP8002 a— b ~# -7
v)
G)OFF SET EYIb o THR, ¥ TVWHB8FHRL T
GAIN o GAIN BEET 5,
B2 EbEHR(HBET. (KT,
21. HEAD  |POWER VR9001 TP9001 Eraser P.C.B I~y K& —FARU T 7 | TPI005% GND L 7= & & TPI001 & 0 Bk ;H
ERASER —OFF| 9002 TP9005 CTEERLTEL I, B & BB VROOOL(Z T L N A EE
2F k- : TPOOO3 | e 3.16 (+10dBV.)VR9002.z T Al g EE
N Hho 3 .
POWER TPOOO4 | e e 880+ 1 Hz, L~ FEifse & Laq#
—ON 2% 3 TEHEICHEYT 5,
(¢CHBALT 7P9001 vTum ] Power—Off L TH U Power—ON¥ %5 ¢1) v
Frys) . = — RY9001#°ON ¥ 5, (H F v L HVT4) =
Frotos O,y 8 |»r&TPI003(R1#9004) & NiEA L LisL
45

TP 9004 2 900363
XELFxv?

TPQ005
GND

* 3% Power—ON HEIZfTH S (T4 T
Bx—o sk % Power—ON L THRE)

ERET 3,

Power—ON B, BB E— F - #9
1.35v

o0 GRENERthE . B /h& | 72
B LESCLTY L=t %, (EH s )
ZOBAEHECNEL TR, HFEORsK
PEROLEVIBIZY L= N B
RELGBTVEORBY L LI F v,

—20—




Destination’s Parts List

FR Mecha FD Mechanism

J J upP AK AG
Symbol No. Description Japan Japan Canada Europe England

Other Australia

100V 100V 120V 220V 240V
10 Chassis, Bottom 27D50694F03 27D50694F03 | 27D50694F03 | 27D50694F04 27D50694F04
13 Scr, T-Tite 4x8 03S44205G09 03S44205G09 None Use None Use None Use
19 Stopper, Cord 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J02 43B41625J04
37 Ass'y, Control PCB 01V59500F91 01V63500F37 | 01V63500F37 | 01V63500F37 01V63500F37
55 Cover, Rear 15D58657F01 15D58657F01 15D58657F03 15D58657F03 15D58657F03
57 Ass'y, Mother PCB 01V59500F17 01V63500F35 | 01V63200F24 | 01V63200F24 01V63200F24
65 Bkt, Trans 07A61182F01 07A61182F01 None Use None Use None Use
66 Trans, Power 25T58732F01 25T58732F01
67 Plug, AC Cord 28T41871U01 28T41871U01 | 28T40916U01 28T50179F03 28T55003F02
68 Terminal, Sensor 29A58768F01 29A58768F01 None Use None Use None Use

Housing, Sensor 15B58781F01 15B58781F01 None Use None Use None Use

69 Lamp, Neon 65T61618F01 65T61618F01 None Use None Use None Use
71 SW, Select None Use None Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 40T40705T04
72 Bkt, SW None Use None Use 07A61716F01 07A61716F01 07A61716FO01
76 Bkt, Front 07C52106F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01
89 Trans, Power 25T61339F01 25T61339F01 25T61339F01
90 Label, Select None Use None Use 54A40672U01 54A40672U01 54A40672U01
96 Scr, Mch M4x8 03S52360F14 03S52360F 14 03S52360F14
110 Cover, Mecha 15B50731F01 15B61798F01 15B61798F01 15B61798F01 15B61798FO1
111 Scr, T-Tite 03540012G18 03S44205G41 03544205G41 03544205G41 03544205641
113 Lens, Dust Cover 61A50736F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
115 Scr, Tpg M2x5 03S40012G58 None Use None Use None Use None Use
117 LED, Green TLUG 163 48T52606F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
118 Label, Reflector 54A55965F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
186 Cassette Deck 01U59000F48 | 01U62000F36 | 01U62000F36 | 01U62000F36 01U62000F 36
197 LED SLF None Use 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878FO1
306 Owner’s Manual 68R58780F01 68R58780F01 68R61721F01 68R61721F01 68R61721F 01
F1002, 1003 Fuse None Use None Use 65T42077U15 65T42077U15 65T42077U15
F1006 Fuse 65T57086F 04 65T57086F04 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 65T42077U 16
PS2001, 2002 Posistor None Use None Use 48T56034F01 48T56034F01 48T56034F O1
T H5001 Termister None Use 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F 15
C1021 Capacitor 23T55493F01 23T58450F02 23T58450F02 23T58450F02 23T58450F 02
R2015, 2016 Resistor 06S44593P49 06544593P49 06S44593P54 06544593P54 06544593r54
R 2053, 2054 Resistor None Use None Use 06S44593P41 06S544593P41 06S44593r41
ZD6004 Diode, Zener 48T40059U26 | 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 48T40059U 13
ZD6005 Diode, Zener 48T40150U28 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 48T401500 22
ZD6006 Diode, Zener 48T40150U49 | 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U 31
D6015 Diode None Use 48T58583F01 48T58583F01 48T58583F01 48758583~ 01
R 6002 Res, Allay 51T52333F02 51T52333F07 51T52333F07 51T52333F07 51752333 07

21—




Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Symbol

306 68R58780F01 | Owners Manual MAG170

J

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
301 56C53420F50 | Carton,Packing
302 56D60007F01 | Tray, Packing
303 56B40442T13 | Packing Front Frame
304 56B40442T11 | Packing Front Frame
305 60T58064F01 | Battery, SUM—3"Fuji"’
306 68R61721F01 | Owner's Manual ME0260 UP,AK,AG

Accessory Parts List

Symbol

No. Stock No. Description

Index

Remarks T

01A60803F01 | Cleaning Set
01R60802F01 | Silicon Cloth
28T58909F01 | Plug,Audio Cable
56R57512F01 | Envelope (XC1030)
68R57510F02 | Card Warranty
68R57511F02 | List Service station

—22—



Exploded View(1)

Iy P
- ;l J
E.
S
a
]
a
S
0
o
QX
x W
]




Exploded View Parts List (1)

Index Sy'\zr;bol Stock No. Description Remarks

A2,A3 1 03A44642J03 | Screw, T-Tite M3X5

B4 2 07A52103F01 | Bracket, Switch & Volume

A4 3 01V59500F97 | Ass'y PCB,Pitch Control

Ad 4 64B58645F01 | Panel,Side(L)

Ab 5 36A47129F06 | Knob,Bias

B6 6 64D58655F01 | Panel,Front

A6,H1 7 03S44205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6

A7 8 36A58772F01 | Knob,Control

A3 10 27D50694F04 | Chassis,Bottom AK,AG
27D50694F03 | Chassis,Bottom J,UP

A3 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push

Cl,E3 12 03S40036U01 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8

B2 13 03S44205G09 | Screw, T-Tite M4X8 J

A4 14 07A58638F01 | Bracket,Side(L)

D1 15 15D58656F01 | Cover,Top

F3,G3 16 03A44642J02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8

C2 17 01V59500F95 | Ass'y Senser,Line

B1,H5 18 75A42565P08 | Cushion,Rubber

Cc2 19 43B41625J02 | Support,Cord AK
43B41625J04 | Support,Cord AG
43B41625J01 | Stopper,Cord J,UP

A5,C7 20 03S40011G41 | Screw, MCH M3X6 Flat

B4 21 45B44337F01 | Lever,Knob

A6 22 36A45460F06 | Knob,Power

C5 23 36A47374F05 | Knob,Push'S”

Cb 24 36A47373F04 | Knob,Push''L”’

C6 25 41A41324F01 | Spring,Push

D4 26 26B56943F01 | Shield, Dolby

C3.D2 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

E4,E6 28 01A57058F02 | Ass'y Trannleg

F5 29 15D50708F02 | Cover,Bottom

D3 30 07C50713F01 | Bracket,Panel

D4 31 01V59500F92 | Ass'y PCB,Dolby

C4,E4 32 03C40014G18 | Screw, MCH M2.6X6

G2 33 43A44685F01 | Spacer,Switch

G2 34 84E58676F04 | P.C.B,Remote

G3 35 26B56945F01 | Shield,Ex Panel

D2 36 07A57334F01 | Bracket,Panel L

D3 37 01V59500F91 | Ass'y PCB,Control FR
01V63500F37 | Ass'y PCB,Control FD

D4 38 47A57335F01 | Shaft,Panel

B6 39 75A42565P09 | Cushion, Rubber

H3 40 84D58677F04 | P.C.B,Phono Plate

F3 42 09T45548F01 | Fuse Holder

G4 43 26B56946F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

E5 44 07A57334F02 | Bracket,Panel R

H4 45 01V59500F93 | Ass'y PCB,REC Equalizer

H1 46 03S43997P88 | Screw, MCH M2X6

ELl,E5 47 03S44205G38 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6

H1 48 75A56670F01 | Cushion,Frame

G4 49 26B56991F01 | Shield, Preamp

H2 50 43A57514F01 | Spacer,PCB

G3 51 07T56351F01 | Heat Sink,IC1625MT

D6 52 41A58642F01 | Spring,Earth

H1 53 15B50733F01 | Case,Battery

H3 54 03540012G41 | Screw, Tapping M3X8

—24—

K-05



GO-M

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
Gl 55 15D58657F03 | Cover,Rear UP,AK,AG
15D58657F01 | Cover,Rear J
G4 56 07A57333F01 | Bracket,Heat Sink
H4 57 01V63200F24 | Ass'y PCB Mother UP,AK,AG
01V59500F87 | Ass'y PCB Mother FR
01V63500F35 | Ass'y PCB Mother FDJ
H4 58 27C50697F03 | Chassis,Side
E5,E6 59 75A53282F01 | Pad, Trannleg
E5,E7 60 03S44205G52 | Screw, T-Tite M4X14 Blk
D7 61 01V59600F11 | Ass'y PCB,Auto Erase
A2 62 07A58640F01 | Bracket,Panel(L)
A4 63 07B58648F01 | Bracket,Volume
C3 64 07B58392F01 | Support,Chassis
Cc2 65 07A61182F01 | Bracket,Trans J
D3 66 25T58732F01 | Trans Power J
H1l 67 28T50179F03 | AC Cord AK
28T55003F02 | AC Cord AG
28T40916U01 | Plug,AC Cord UP
28T41871U01 | Plug,AC Cord J
Gl 68 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor J
29A58768F01 | Terminal Senser J
Gl 69 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon J
G2 70 40T50262F01 | Switch,Slide [50/60Hz]
71 40T40705T04 | Switch Select UP,AK,AG
72 07A61716F01 | Bracket,Select Switch UP,AK . AG
H6 73 07A58641F01 | Bracket,Panel(R)
E5 74 09T45549F 12 | Jack Mic 6.3 (Metal)
E5 75 40T58736F01 | Switch,Rotary FLEX SBU [NR SELECT]
F2 76 07C52106F01 | Bracket,Front FR
07C61799F01 | Bracket,Front FD
c7 77 03S44205G56 | Screw, T-Tite M3X25
H3 78 09T58763F01 | Plate,Phono 4P AU
G2 79 09T53104F01 | Socket,Din 8P
G4 80 03C40014G10 | Screw,MCH M3X8
E4 81 01V59300F76 | Ass'y PCB,Pulse OSC
E5,E7 82 04S40072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock
A5 83 43A58643F01 | Spacer,Side
B4 84 40T45561F02 | Switch Power (SDLIP)
B4 85 08T57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF
C4 86 43T53136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150—301
B6 87 03S40012G26 | Screw,Tapping M3X6 Flat
c2 88 03S52360F14 | Screw,MCH (M4X8 Fit)
89 25T61339F01 | Trans Power UP,AK,AG
90 54A40672U01 | Label,Select UP,AK, AG
Ab 91 64C58651F01 | Panel, Top
C6 92 64B58646F01 | Panel,Side(R)
c7 93 07A58639F01 | Bracket, Side(R)
A5,C7 94 03S40011G91 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5 Bind
G2 95 47A60048F01 | Shaft,Panel
96 03S52360F14 | Screw,MCH (M4X8 Fit) UP.AK,AG
E3 97 01V59500F90 | Ass'y PCB,NR Switch
D7 98 26B58647F01 | Shield,PCB
A5, B4 99 03C40014G09 | Screw,MCH M3X5
co6 189 07C50696F02 | Frame,Switch & Volume
B6 190 75A42565P22 | Cushion,Rubber
C6 191 61A50716F02 | Crystal, Meter
A5 192 36A45474F06 | Knob,Eject
AS 193 07A45558F02 | Frame, Eject

_25—




Remarks

Index Syﬁ:)bOI Stock No. Description
B5 194 45A50719F01 | Lever,Eject
A5 195 41A45559F03 | Spring, Eject
BS 196 07A45557F03 | Frame,Power
B5 207 01V59600F13 | Ass'y Panel,Front
Cc7 208 43A58643F02 | Spacer, Side(R)

—26—




GO-MA

EXPLODED VIEW (2)

K-05




Exploded View Parts List (2)

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

A4,B5 1 03A44642J03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X5

E4 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push

C4,D6 27 05B41635402 | Rivet,Push

Ad 100 03A52134F01 | Screw,Special M3X8.5

A3 101 61A50712F02 | Crystal,Door

A3 102 07C50704F03 | Frame,Door

A4 103 04S40071G11 | Washer 3.1X5.9X0.7

B4 104 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3

B2 105 07B58336F01 | Frame,Holder L

B3 106 07B58337F01 | Frame,Holder R

Ad 107 04S40075G11 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.13

A3,B3 108 43A60304F01 | Sleeve,Holder

A2,B3 109 04C42091G12 | Washer '"C" 1.2

B2 110 15B50731F01 | Cover, Mechanism FR
15B61798F01 | Cover,Mechanism FD

B3 111 03540012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6 FR
03S44205G41 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X4 FD

C2 112 26A56994F01 | Shield, Head

B2 113 61A50736F01 | Lens Dust Cover FR

B3 114 07B50711F01 | Bracket,Cassette

B2 115 03S40012G58 | Screw, Tapping M2X5 FR

B2 116 84E58676F05 | P.C.B,LED

C2 117 48T52606F01 | LED GREEN TLUG 163 FR

C2 118 54A55965F01 | Label, Reflector FR

Bl 119 45B50732F01 | Lever Lock

Bl1,C2 120 04C42091G04 | Washer ''C"" 3.0

A2 121 41A62693F01 | Spring Lock FD

Bl1 121 41A50738F01 | Spring Lock FR

Cl 122 44A53019F01 | Gear,Damper C

B1,C1 123 04A41345P01 | Washer 1.2X3.5X0.25

Cl 124 44A52924F01 | Gear,Damper B

Cl 125 44A52923F01 | Gear,Damper A

Cl 126 30S43803G05 | Dial Cord

C2 127 41A60285F01 | Spring, Damper

Cl 128 05A44852G02 | Eyelet

B3 129 41A58335F01 | Spring,C Pack

C2 130 47A50720F01 | Shaft,Deck FR
47A50720F02 | Shaft,Deck FD

C2 131 41A50740F01 | Spring,C Lever

Cl 132 01B60948F01 | Ass'y,Deck Bracket L FD
07C50714F01 | Bracket,Deck L FR

D2 133 07C50715F01 | Bracket,Deck R FR
07C50715F02 | Bracket,Deck R FD

D2 135 45B50707F01 | Lever,Cassette FR
45B50707F02 | Lever,Cassette FD

Cl,D2 136 03540012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6

A4 137 07D58654F01 | Frame,Control(A)

B4 138 36C58652F01 | Knob,Logic Control

B3 139 01V59600F04 | Ass'y PCB,Key Switch

B4 140 36A52475F01 | Knob,Rec

B4 141 61A52484F02 | Lens Indicator Play

B4 142 61A52484F01 | Lens Indicator

c4 143 61A52484F03 | Lens Indicator

C4,D4 144 03540012G78 | Screw, Tapping M2X6

C3.c4 145 03540012G72 | Screw,Tapping M2X10 Flat

BS 146 07C58650F01 | Frame,Control(B)

—28—

K-0



Index Syr\rll;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
C5 147 36A50729F01 | Knob,Cassette Control
Cc4 148 61B50702F02 | Lens Indicator
C5 149 36A50728F01 | Knob,Memory
(07 150 01V59600F05 | Ass'y Memory Key
Cc4 151 03S40012G63 | Screw,Tapping M2X8
E4 152 01V59500F99 | Ass'y PCB,Lamp
F5 153 07C50698F01 | Frame, Meter
D4 154 64A50722F02 | Panel,Side Volume
ES 155 36A55396F02 | Knob,Slide Volume
E5 156 36A52099F02 | Knob,Slide
D4 157 26A58795F01 | Shield, Meter Volume
D5 158 72T50769F02 | Meter,Level
D5 159 64B50710F02 | Plate, Meter
E5 160 75A56279F01 | Cushion, Meter
F4 161 45A50724F01 | Lever,Push Switch
E3 162 26A57520F01 | Shield, Meter
F4 163 01V59600F01 | Ass'y PCB,Volume & Switch
F5 164 41A58416F01 | Spring,Knob
E5 165 03S40012G63 | Screw,Tapping M2X8
E5 166 03S43997P33 | Screw,MCH M2X6
E5 167 03S40011G99 | Screw,MCH M3X5
C3 168 27C58653F01 | Chassis,Front
D3 169 07A52138F01 | Bracket,Frame L
D3 170 03S52360F02 | Screw, MCH M2X12
D4 171 61B50718F02 | Crystal,Counter
E2 172 07C50703F01 | Frame,Indicator
F3 173 36A50727F01 | Knob,Start
E3 174 61A50717F02 | Crystal,Switch
E2 175 61A50781F01 | Film,Indicator
E3 176 61A57424F02 | Crystal,Filter
E2 177 07A52137F01 | Bracket,Frame U
F2 178 01V59600F03 | Ass'y PCB,LED & Switch
F2 179 07A52424F01 | Support,LED
F3 180 65T47743F01 | FL Counter
F3 181 26B56944F01 | Shield,Counter
F3 182 26B56944F02 | Shield, Countor
A3 183 03S40012G48 | Screw,Tapping M3X6
C2,D3 184 15A60068F01 | Guide,Cassette Deck
185 47A60135F01 | Shaft, Stopper
D1 186 01U59000F48 | Assy Mechanism FR87EQ01A FR
01U62000F36 | Assy Mechanism FD87P030 FD
Cl,E2 187 03S40012G28 | Screw,Tapping M3X8
D2 188 42A44230U01 | Lug,Wrap Through
C1 198 75A60759F01 | Rubber Eject FD
Bl 199 49A52922F01 | Wheel Damper
C4 200 03S40012G07 | Screw,Tapping M2X10
C3 201 04S40070G33 | Washer 2.3X6X0.4
B2 202 45B60765F01 | Arm,Eject FD
A2 203 43A60764F01 | Bush,Arm Eject FD
A2 204 03S44205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5 FD
F4 205 03S40011G93 | Screw, MCH M3X38
F4 206 04S40075G13 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.5

—29—




Exploded View FD Mechanism (New Type)

CASSETTE MECHANISM

- K-04,05 FD
"EXPLODED VIEW

K-05



SO-M

Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List(New Type from Serial No. 1251)

Index Syr\r:;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
A5 1 01A61172F01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
A5 2 07A60270F01 | Bracket,Supply Pinch Adjust
B7 3 04S40075G12 | Washer,3.1X5.4X0.25
A5,B7 4 04C42091G05 | Washer,C 2.0¢
B6 5 03A43655U01 | Screw, Torque M2X5.5
A6 6 07A57431F01 | Frame,Lifter
A7 7 03S42155U04 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
A7 8 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter
A6, A7 9 03S52360F16 | Screw, MCH M1.7X1.5
B6 10 15A60255F01 | Housing,Erase Head
B5 11 03S40011G30 | Screw, MCH M2X6
Ab 12 03C40014G15 | Screw,MCH M2X8
B6 13 03A43146G01 | Screw, MCH M2X6
B7 14 45A60264F01 | Arm,Take up Pinchroller
B7 15 49A60272F01 | Pinchroller
B6 16 41B60230F04 | Spring,Pull
A5,B7 17 04S40075G07 | Washer,2.1X4X0.5
Ab,B7 18 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢
A5 19 45A60265F01 | Arm,Supply Pinchroller
E6 20 04A41345P06 | Washer,STW 2.5¢
A5 21 43A60271F01 | Guide, Tape
A5 22 41B60230F05 | Spring,Pull
Ab 23 03C40014G07 | Screw, MCH M2X4
Ab 24 49A60272F02 | Pinchroller
A6 25 45A57432F01 | Arm, Lifter
Ab 26 02A60263F01 | Nut,Azimuth
B6,G6 27 03C40014G07 | Screw, MCH M2x4
B6 28 02A60838F01 | Nut,Stopper
B6 29 41A60193F03 | Spring,Push
A5 30 03A43655U02 | Screw, Torque
C4 33 47A60262F01 | Shaft,Head Azimuth
Cc4 35 49A60261F01 | Roller,Head Azimuth
C5 36 44A60258F01 | Gear,Head Base—B
c7 37 45A60797F01 | Arm, Eject Stopper
c7 38 41A60801F01 | Spring,Eject Stopper
C6,C7 39 43A60798F01 | Spacer,Screw
C6,C7 40 03S44205G33 | Screw, T-Tite M2.6X8
D6 41 41A60268F01 | Spring,B.T.

C6 42 45A60266F01 | Arm,Back Tension

C6 43 04A41345P04 | Washer,2.6X6X0.25
B5 44 41A60193F04 | Spring,Push

B4 45 44A60257F01 | Gear,Head Base—A
D4 46 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢
C6,C7 47 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5
B5,C5 48 43A41182P01 | Ball,Steel 2

B6 49 15A60273F01 | Housing,R/P Head

B7 50 01A61171F01 | Ass’'y,Take up Pinchroller
D4 52 45A60754F01 | Arm,Push

D4 53 45A60330F01 | Arm,Rec

D5 54 41A60758F01 | Spring,Rec

D5 55 47A62007F01 | Shaft, Switch Push

D7 56 04S40075G02 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.13
C6 57 41B60230F02 | Spring,Pull

Cc7 58 01A60208F01 | Ass'y,Lever Play

D7 59 49A60209F01 | Roller,Play Idler

B5, C6 60 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push

31—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
C4 61 01A60897F01 | Ass'y,Head Base
E3, G4 62 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E3,.G4 63 49A60192F01 | Pulley,Back Tension
E3,G5 64 01T62785F01 | Ass'y,Reel Supply
D4,F5 65 04S40075G03 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.25
E4 66 49A60191F01 | Pulley,Reel Motor
E4,F3 67 04S40075G05 | Washer,2.1X4X0.13
F4 68 01T60835F01 | Ass'y,FF/REW Clutch
ES 69 07B60755F01 | Frame, Switch
C5 70 41A60222F01 | Spring,Cassette
E7 71 01C60223F01 | Ass'y,Chassis Base
D7 72 41B60230F03 | Spring,Pull
D7 73 45A60217F01 | Arm,Pause
D7 74 41A60269F01 | Spring,Ball
C7.F3 75 03C40014G12 | Screw, MCH M2.6X4
Gl 76 01T60761F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable P
F1 77 01T60762F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable E
Fl 78 01T62672F01 | Ass'y,Erase Wire
F2 79 01T60761F02 | Ass'y,Head Cable R
F3 80 01A60187F01 | Ass'y,Bracket Reel
E5 81 45A60214F01 | Arm,Brake L
ES5.E6 82 75A60213F01 | Rubber,Brake
E5 83 47A60756F01 | Shaft, Switch
F5 84 44B60220F01 | Gear,Drive Cam
E6 85 03C40121T10 | Screw, MCH M2.6X5
A5 86 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push
F5 88 45A60216F01 | Arm,FF/REW Release
E5 89 41A60231F01 | Spring,F/R Release
E5 90 41B60230F01 | Spring,Pull
F6 91 45A60215F01 | Lever,Brake
E6 92 45A60212F01 | Arm,Brake R
F6 93 44A60219F01 | Worm,Drive
F6 94 47A60218F01 | Shaft, Worm Gear
F2 96 01V63300F19 | Ass'y,Panel Sensor
C1 97 03A43852J02 | Screw,FT M2.5X5
G5 98 03C40014G31 | Screw,MCH M2.6X10
Gb 99 07A60204F01 | Bracket,Drive
Bl 103 30A61681F01 | C.W,Shield
Cl 104 84C60794F01 | Panel,Wire Ass'y
B2 105 59T61067F01 | Motor,DD
G6 106 49A60207F01 | Pulley,Drive Motor
G7 107 42A60221F01 | Belt,Drive
Ab 108 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B6 109 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
D4,E5 110 40T60329F01 | Switch, Leaf
G2 1 59T60190F01 | Motor,Reel
G5 112 40T60206F01 | Switch, Rotary Encorder
G5 113 59T60205F01 | Motor,Drive
F4 114 45A60195F01 | Arm,FF/REW
F4 115 44A60198F01 | Gear,FF/REW
E4 116 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E4 117 04A60199F01 Washer,FF/REW

—-32—

K-05



SO-M

LUX K05 FR

Exploded View FR Mechanism (Old Type)

'CASSETTE MECHANISM
EXPLODED VIEW




Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List (Old Type up to Serial No. 1250)

Index Sy’\T:)bOI Stock No. 1 Description Remarks
B2 201 Lock, Lever
B3 202 43E00049S01 | Spacer
B3 203 41E00050S01 | Spring,Pull
B3 204 Screw,Pan M2.5X10
C3 205 01E00044S01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
B3 206 07E00047S01 | Support,Pinchroller
B3,D5 207 04C42091G05 | Washer,E M2
B4 208 03E00109S02 | Screw,Set (—) M2X3
B4 209 46E00026S01 | Block,Erase Head
B4 210 49E00040S01 | Reel,Supply
B4 211 03E00027S01 | Screw,M2X20
B5 212 03C40014G07 | Screw,M2X4
A4,C5 213 04E00062S02 | Washer
C3 214 43E00194S01 | Guide, Tape
C4 215 41E00046S01 | Spring,Pinchroller
C4 216 01E00020S01 | Ass'y,Connection Bracket
C4,F3 217 03E00108S01 | Screw,Pan M2.5X4
C5 218 41E00022S01 | Spring,Adjustment
Cc4 219 03E00023S01 | Screw
C4,C5 220 03E00109S01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
C5 221 46E00021S01 | Block,R/P Head
C5 222 02E00024S01 | Nut
C5 223 49E00039S01 | Reel, Take up
C2 224 01E00056S01 | Cable,Connector Rec 4P
D2 225 45E00052S01 | Lever,Record
D3 226 Ass'y,Chassis Rivet
D3,E4 227 04E00062S03 | Washer
D3,E4 228 49E00041S01 | Pulley
D3 229 41E00061S01 | Spring,Pull
D3.E4 230 42E00042S01 | Belt,Reel
D3 231 04E00062S0,1 | Washer,Flat
D4,E2 232 03A43852J02 | Screw,Pan M2.5X5
D4 233 43E00028S01 | Ball,Steel M2
D4 234 43E00028S02 | Ball,Steel M3
D4 235 41E00029S01 | Spring,Head Base
D5 236 03S40011G21 | Screw,Pan M3X4
D5 237 41E00045S01 | Spring,Pull
D5 238 01E00043S01 | Ass'y,Pinchroller
D2 239 01E00057S01 | Cable,Connector P/B 4P
D2 240 01E00058S01 | Cable,Connector E 3P
C2 241 01E00059S01 | Cable,Connector Thermistor
D2 242 41E00033S01 | Spring,Cassette Guide
E2 243 Bracket, Leaf Switch
F2,G3 244 15E00031S01 | Case,Reel
F3 245 01E00018S01 | Ass'y,Sensor PCB
E3 246 Screw,Pan M2.5X6
E3,E4 247 04C42091G04 |Ring, E M3
E3 248 04C42091G11 |Ring, E M2.5
F2 249 Bracket, Motor
F3 250 03S43997P36 | Screw,Bind M2.6X3
F5 251 Guide, Bracket
G3 252 03E00110S01 | Screw,Bind M2.6X4
G4 253 Ass'y,Pad Bracket
G4 254 03E00111S01 | Screw,Pan M2X3
F4 255 44E00036S01 | Cam,Gear
E2 256 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel

—34—

K-05



SO-M

Index Sy’\r};bol Stock No. Description Remarks
H2 257 42E00112S01 | Belt
G5 258 03E00108S03 | Screw,Pan M2.5X20
Cc4 259 01E00019S01 | Ass'y,Head Base Rivet
BS 260 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
B4 261 48E00121S01 | Termistor
B4 262 88T52095F01 | Head, Erase
B3 263 Screw
B4 264 Pinchroller
E3 265 40E00054S01 | Switch, Leaf
H2 267 01E00055S01 | Ass'y, Terminal PCB
H2 268 48E00114S01 | Diode,S5277B
G2 269 18E00116S01 | Semi VR 20KB
H3 270 59E00038S01 | Ass'y,DD Motor
H5 271 59E00035S01 | Ass'y,Pad Motor
G5 272 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
G5 273 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
G5 274 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
E3 275 48E00217S01 | LED,Sensor
F3 276 40E00053S01 | Switch, Leaf
F4 277 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel
A5, B4 278 03S52360F16 | Screw,Pan M1.7X1.5
A5 279 45A57432F01 | Arm, Lifter
A5 280 03S42155U01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X5
A5 281 07A57431F01 | Frame, Lifter
B5 282 45A57432F02  Arm,Lifter

—-35—




PCB

Mother PCB

LRASE B 81AS

3

€

a0 |

L o0
L— v E.L.IUN(.,. H\HQ
Eg a0 10 Sl I o
£ el 202,71004 X20100 m_\uovm 201603 K150

n

5

i

3

7

ﬂ lllll L8010

F < pgoiy <!
e @

& -,

_w o |m

H it

8 b

® f

i

3

1=p7 Ofziz]
£ A5

b
!
1CBO .

_aui.vwwa ) H.,.«.—.._Jmn:a_ —

Z M2

]
C
T RO >

cal STt
704 caitd e

.. ¥ » (-} 2 :
Yoo/ \E 1
3, - % + %

.

Lamp PCB

pLICO4

“pL1002

l

©
=l
=1
)
&

[

] LAMF PCB PCM-087G

Remarks

. Mica

.. Ceramic, My . .. Mylar, Mi

. Electrolytic, Ce .

El..

Capacitor;

. Tantalum, Pp . . . Polypropylene, T . ..

Ta..

.. Metal Film, Ne . .. Network, Ts .

E Rd ... Carbon, Rm.

Resistor

—36—



Dolby PCB

REC EQ PCB

e & [0 v 0 e U G iy
& = F .

n
L
!

ZHNG
;lotc v

Ir A s s
= A - 550 —*—psso3 DS50%
b HA- 12038 - OF . gl RE544,C5502 FECTD 8504 D550g S Ak g
g ¢ al Yv¥ nz:ua Q}ﬂl Q5514 Q Q5506 : Q5513 Q Q=505
M e e R RG4S R-2 ID L zO L |O 8
- = 2 . = ) =

e T jr = Q) ER 4 e Q :

8 w0z _—caofg - - ] [ R3 =06 05510 % b 2 Qas509 Q501 i
2 e 2|0l & J caces | ALRBC sl 2
H P A~ s - ay @ P}
R3026 AAAS —+ 3 —al = A

€3020 >N 3038 CB3302 EE527
e p=tori] C304 1
e hcao-.ir = R3039 A R e
- ﬂTm]’m ¢
E Qlvlolxlxix - w our
&, ! @ G226 6 LR LR MC N
o ! 5 = 1 19
g cHss0z  PANEL REC EQ Cr3s50t
(<3 84D58677F02
[
~
b
Q
=

it . W

>3

L 5 2 m A~ D
g nﬁ - 3025 ¢3031 U“@ \ R3025 -

o } TP3003
—ff - e R303)

.C3029 Y g —~A—
. . R3029 5pdal CH3aqa

Phone Plate PCB

84D58677F05  PANEL. PHONO PLATE

EXT NR -A- EXT NR - -
CHa00!1 CB2801 CH3902 CH390)
Y o ol

LINE OUT LINE IN EXT DECODER
OUT(FROM em INCTC exn

S - : 4001

£3902 £3901

{oF

EXT ENCGDER
OUT(FROM EXTYIN(TO EXT)

A870Q 13NVd

WL
YOS

c:iss o MA- T = casia

a8 s
zi ¥ A= c
8, HA- 1203801 % 9 5’0
=2 DEGODE —L~= Q@ g
2 3
e =1

Head Phone PCB

o BAES8676F03 -
< KT ~MBAT

G397

s,
)
]
n
l%éﬁ%@% Bl sl o s
i =
R3a38 ‘mugc—"?fb Z

L 40

37—



Control PCB

Eﬂgoﬁ 86014 é 06020 RE024
ot r‘"‘m——hr‘ﬁ'f (R g e
gomta«d osc:s cadods 1 A RE018 | &
icecoz B —— R\ LG cosoel ]I %S
3 B LETTETETERN BT N =L U
| © [ 21221218 R6Q29, " £
D§|m3°8°‘3— FEREEH £ %gT B 7O s | e
wl, 016 (PAUSE) o a n @ ) RE033 =
i - - SCLU TR P P N = ey S
81 18—— = RB00 2 g_—E hAAa -
nnnnon o .
i o =S/ e
7 WA 06027
ol | e 57 D i
5 RO e — a8 agimema O 0 R6036 _aAn g
;,%Ggg %g 2 §§ 5 caedEM meesoréo A BE0I0 Cop meoda of | o028
G & 33 14 o ; § 2z 3 Q6022 é** -. 5350?' 2800, ﬂi RE04I
&  meo7s g@ i lgf |° ) oy L3 fe098 o —PA—
i rL - $ 0624 o cepos’ e 060290 gy s
5 5 > é 021 | 9 pos = el
0ty — 1 ikl g e mElE
corgy o SR BTG R B e -8 BTLE TE A=
@ 5 8%%8 an R4 %9 @ laﬁ g H | RE087 ce0is
) 9 20 ]
RE0E7, [DS gi@ @ c6026 @ Qoegmj 3 — |8 cso;.csonz__”___ 6017
ce020 = R60S0 [C6005 €030 o @ e %M—
£ S Ao r aemy =y, = 5 &y, :
%ﬁ o B I =L e 1ceco? ° ; ce033 ! ceote
€609 P0G | ———  Reo39 ¥ ; NP 2 706002
Re0SE,,, :ﬁ'f:;‘z B Sea. Bees @ e PANEL MECH CON IH §l‘#§ @H%%*%@Ff’i@g—mw@
<, = e v - — IR PR ORI O - LT
c6018 206004 l 8g0eo g ) 15 § S 8§8§§8' b i vyl g»['——z
Z4as) 84DS3I3IFO! 8- cHeool - ‘ g 8 88¢g¢ Na“:’g —. R6104 { g
g

LED & SW PCB

T~ -R8506 PANEL ';‘.é-:g 8 SW BOARD BAFjaeva:oz @
: RE07 D85
| 'h £ So8" 08520 - Eb85iol O
o D@BSO @ ED850T @ 'Q!
: i MPX ME STD (i)
| 93 res09 Res08 RABI 7 SN —0K1 01 °
a1 E%Dgcé ED85!7 20!
1D ED8509 ER g
1 .eﬂmsll R8515— § ¥!
ED85I5 Q' ~a
| (SR N L
N tapE R35°3ED S-S Bajle RBE?IL2® 10!
13 s
—— - 3 1
ED@’ RBIR2~. o  ED85214® epasien | Ot
- n 2 BATT BIAS @ -1
5 ® o —A—  REB|4LTJ
®  (SUORCE Ras0s & RESI3 5
—WV—— ]
@EDes0 anwé CHESOL___ 3o I
[
Alp W 90000 |77 g
<3 i
a8 o, |
] 1
S ; 8 | o
0| 2 Rial
@ QN =y
z [
w ] 1
Ao
]
1 i
L-d
SWB503
VR & SW PCB
w MONITOR T/SQUR 1t =
- p - -
£ R A > §
; = b R L2 1.5—‘3 & 3
AUTOPLAY AUTO REWS ] T MY S6804 SRreawva !
| sesal 56602 Y+ 54051
L AN adwes l LINE R VRZ802
VvR2801 LINE L " ]

b A4 R ea—y
R2BO!

J

' :
R2802

CH280L ¢ g g CHZEDY. |

]

MAS

o

V)

JE

T

?G ‘R ! ! L%
l | 41,

R

TMASTR vR vazecal 1 | e

PANEL SW& VR 84apsss77ro3 FPovir (@ @7

—-38—

K-05



Pitch Control PCB

o - . .

z 06302

e Ce501
3 )8 € _REJ04
g 05502 0 odl
= o
& § R63D3

2 8 <) RE3
mO 2 o
Q o
8 o

d

*‘a CGSOZ

o =
b Pl
pITCHCONTSOT F @ 2
a E F a a
[2el:] <] a o S T
- - O Q > >
PCM-057¢C T > , A

Line Sensor PCB

PCM- 097f | |NE

2 e
@
gl

e o0 9¢

Auto Erase PCB

S6307

@ B4ES8676F04 - ——
PANEL REMOTE cEbiE Q9005
: N §P0Z7 09008
y —w— s —
g = —Ah—
a ~ R9026 t
U ! |
5 E R9007 R9006 09004
5 a ™ to00s M8 c
—_— @e002 PR é —* Zoso0;
= fEaces ] Mo c C89002
R9002 rRO0O £ D30A!
A2 —r—
AL 00} D9002 CH300! CBI00! RYS001
X b ,"=C2003 Rewggoo0n TP224 reois
o 2 i § 9005 —_ —
—MA— @
Key PCB LR - | T e
Memory Key & escor 3 c3508 g
o C3006 TP9003 ~T3007
QUL 2=y B =
Te! o
R9022 Co0ii K § 2 P
4 —W—  —\W\— R302i 2 Q5003 e 12 CaorT
coNTOR g O 05 2 R i sl a| 18 icsooz
' D FEO0 w1 TIOL @y
6307 Q 2 @
CA'-L Bee cie AR e & @ﬁ: - 14
EX 4 56912 R9023 & 2 Co014 4]
Eg 56909 O a5 Qaoo4 D3900s
;‘ 3\ TPS006 TPS00S 85
09006
PCM=-097d HEAD ERASE PCB. PCM-097a
Pulse OSC PCB Key Board SW PCB
TURANEL PULSE 05C
8LC58292F01 -0 LD6302 LD&30x LpesQl
i) (o e ()
1C6351
RE352 > - =
M | & 2 $6904
w « ) |
ve3s2 | soys3 56903 pLay. KEYSWPCB 3 REC PAUSE
n5351 L 56902 56906 SE305
e,m . N sTop  PCM-097e : REC- M
_reas ?é %% i s o e e 7 —
2 5
e # g 000 HE AB3EES 0

NR SW PCB

j vam
o] Cﬁm

C7001

cB7010 D

N TV cB
cs7c03 R7003 C87007

TP7003. .197001 rpna:. .TP75m

D7001
RY7001

MB % [
| i
—A—
R7006

1
797004. .vwooz rmsm. @ rrs02 !

CB7004 RT004 ca7008 CB7012 Ce7002

cB700t -

PCM=0978
N.R SWITCHING PCB

—39—



Symbol

Mother PCB Parts List No. Stock No. Description
Symbol L 1C8010 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB
No, StockNo. Description 18011 | 51T52157F01 |MC14081
(Fuse) 1C8012 51T52158F01 |TD62504

F1001 65T42077U14 [Semko T 630MA 1C8013 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB

F1002 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (UP,AKAG) | |IC8014 51T51993F01 |HD44801A48

F1003 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (UP,AKAG) | |1C8015 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP

F1004 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (Crystal)

F1005 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA CF8001 [91T52156F01 [400P

F1006 65T42077U16 |Semko T-1A (UP,AK,AG) | | (Transistor & FET)

F1006 65T57086F04 |1A-250V (J)| Q1001 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q
(Switch) Q1002 48T56029F01 |2SD1276-P,Q

S2001 40T52528F01 [4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ ADJ] Q1003 48T56028F01 |2SB950-P,Q

$2002 40T52528F01 |4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ ADJ] Q1004 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

$6801 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [TIMER] Q1005 48T56029F01 |2SD1276-P,Q

58001 40T56373F01 |(SSS312) [TEST] Q1006 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

58002 40T56373F01 |(SSS312) [TEST] Q1007 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q

58301 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [TAPE SELECT] Q1008 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q
(Variable Resistor) Q1009 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q

VR2001,2002 1 8B44064J06 |680K 1/2W Q2001,2002 | 48T56375F02 |2SK270A-GR

VR2003,2004 18B44064J09 |1.0K-1/2 Q2003,2004 | 48T43816F02 |2SA798G

VR2007,2008 18C41732G03 |4.7K-B Q2007,2008 | 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

VR4001 18T55388F02 |K162-10KB [OUT PUT] Q2009,2010 | 48 T51175F01 |2SC1775E

VR4801,4802 18C41732G07 |1KB Q2011,2012 | 48T52148F01 |2SA872 E

VR4803,4804 18C41732G03 |4.7K-B Q20132014 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL

VR5001,5002| 18B44064J03 |10K-1/2 Q2017 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

VR5003,5004| 18C41732G05 [3.3K Q2018 48T52148F01 |2SA872 E

VR5005,5006) 18C41732G08 |22K Q4001,4002 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 1302-S,T

VR5007,5008| 18C41732G06 | 10K-B Q4101,4102 | 48T58776F02 |2SD438 F

VR5011,5012| 18C41732G06 |10K-B 041034104 | 48T58775F02 |2SB560- F

VR5013,5014/ 18C41732G08 |22K-B Q4801,4802 | 48T51878F01 [2SC2878 A,B

VR5015 18T55389 K-161-5KB [BIAS FINE] Q5002 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

VR8002 18C41732G07 |1K-B Q50035004 | 48T57337F01 [2SD1330 -DS

VR8003 18B44064J04 |47K-1/2 Q5005,5006 | 48T56967F01 |2SD1011

VR8004 | 18B44064J02 |4.7K-1/2W Q5009,5010 | 48T56967F01 |2SD1011
(Coil) Q5011 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B

L2001,2002 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH Q5012 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B

1.2003,2004 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH Q5013 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B

L5001,5002 | 24T51914F04 |Trap 8.2mH Q5014 48T51091F01 [2SC2021 R,S

L5003,5004 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH Q5016 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

L5005,5006 | 25T56004F01 |0OSC Q5017 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

L5007,5008 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH Q5018 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

L8001 24T51914F07 |Trap 22mH Q5019 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q
(1C) Q5020 48T51091F01 |25C2021 R,S

1C2001 51T52144F01 |NJM0O72D Q5021 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q

IC4101 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D Q5022 48T51091F01 |2S5C2021 R,S

1C4801 51T47740F01 |TA7332P Q5023 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y

IC5001,5002| 51T52145F01 |HA12020 Q5024 48543525F02 |2SC1815-Y

1C5003 51T57775F01 |TL 072 Q5025 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y

IC5004 51543471U02 |UPC4558C Q5026 48543525F02 |2SC1815.Y

1C8001 51S43471U02 |UPCA4558C Q5027,5028 | 48T57337F01 [2SD1330 -DS

1C8002 51T52154F01 |NJM2901IN 05029,5030 | 48T56967F01 |2SD1011

1C8003 51T57775F01 |TL 072 Q8001 48T52152F01 |2SK30A-GR

1C8004 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP Q8002 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

1C8005 51T52154F01 |NJM2901N 08003 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

1C8006 51543471U02 |UPCA4558C Q8004 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

1C8007 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP Q8005 48T51091F01 |25C2021 R,S

1C8008 51T52154F01 |NJM290IN Q8007 48T51091F01 |2SC2021 R,S

1C8009 51T40242T01 |MC14011BCP Q8008 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q

—40—

K-05



SO-

Sy'\r;;bol Stock No. Description Sy’\rlrcl)bol Stock No. Description
(Diode) ZD5002 48T52739F42 |HZ 6C-3 -AX
D1001 48T55186F01 |GP1OD -AX ZD8001 48T52739F11 |HZ 3B-2 -AX
D1002 48T55186F01 |GP10OD -AX ZD8002 48T52739F38 IHZ 6B-2 -AX
D2001,2002 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX ZD8003 48T52739F14 |HZ 3C2 -AX
D4101,4102 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX ZD8004 48T52739F01 |HZ 2B-1 -AX
D4103,4104 | 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX (Diode,Bridge)

D5003,5004 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX BD1001 48T50629F01 |WL-02

D8001 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX BD1002 48T50629F01 |WL-02

D8002 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX BD1003 48T50629F01 |WL-02

D8003 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX (Posistor)

D8004 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX PSZOOLZOOZ\ 48T56034F01 B71 (UP,AK,AG)
D8005 48T43982F01 |0A95 (Thermistor)

D8006 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX TH5001 |i8T57369F15 I5K0hm (FD)
D8007 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX (Capacitor)

D8008 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1001 23541198U67 |(EI) 1000uF 50V
D8009 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1002 23S41198U35 |(El) 100uF 25V
D8010 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1004 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V
D8011 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1005 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V
D8012 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1006 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V
D8013 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1007 23S541198U56 |(El) 470uF 16V
D8014 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1008 23541198U56 |(EI) 470uF 16V
D8015 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1011 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
D8016 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX Cl1012 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
D8017 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1013 23541198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V
D8018 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1014 23S40657F14 |(El) 100uF 16V
D8019 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1016 23S41198U56 |(El) 470uF 16V
D8020 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1017 23S41198U71 |(El) 2200uF 16V
D8021 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX C1018 23S40657F14 |(El) 100uF 16V
D8022 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1020 23S41198U55 |(El) 470uF 10V
D8023 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1021 23T55493F01 |(El) 6800uF 25V (FR)
D8024 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX Cl1021 23T58450F02 |(EI) 10000uF 25V (FD)
D8025 48T51582F01 |[MA-150 -AX C1023 23841198U27 |(ED) 47uF 16V
D8027 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1024 23S41198U27 I[(El 47uF 16V
D8028 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1025 23T43197F10 |(ED) 100uF 16V
D8030 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1026 23T43197F10 |(ED) 100uF 16V
D8031 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1027 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V
D8032 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1028 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
D8033 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1029 23S40657F10 |(EY) 10uF 16V
D8305 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX C1030 23S40657F10 |[(EI) 10uF 16V
D8306 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2001,2002 | 08T55119F18 |(Mi) 30pF
D8307 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2003,2004 | 08T55119F28 |(Mi) 56pF
D8311 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2005,2006 | 08T55119F30 |(Mi) 68pF
D8312 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2007,2008 | 08T55119F32 |(Mi) 82pF
D8315 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2009,2010 | 23T41366F14 |(EI) 470uF 10V
D8316 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C2015,2016 | 23T61177F01 |(EI) 22uF 16V
(Diode,Zener) C2017,2018 | 08T52448F35 |(Pp) 8200pF
ZD1001 48T52739F93 |HZ24 -3 -AX C2019,2020 | 08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF
ZD1002 48T52740F09 |HZ12C-3 -AX C2021 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V
ZD1003 48T52740F09 |HZ12C-3 -AX C2022 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
ZD1004 48T52739F73 |HZ12B1 -AX C2023 23T43197F10 |(EI) 100uF 16V
ZD1005 48T52739F51 |HZ 7C-3 -AX C2024 23T43197F10 [(EI) 100uF 16V
ZD1006 48T52739F54 |HZ 9A-3 -AX C2025,2026 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD10o07 48T52739F54 |HZ 9A-3 -AX C2027,2028 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD1008 48T52739F44 |HZ 7A-2 -AX C2029,2030 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD1009 48T52739F44 |HZ 7A-2 -AX C2031,2032 | 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF
ZD2001 48T52741F32 |HZI1B-2L -AX C2033,2034 | 08T55119F34 |(Mi) 100pF
ZD200?2 48T52741F32 |HZ11B-2L -AX C2035,2036 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
ZD5001 48T52739F73 |HZ12B1 -AX C2037,2038 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF




Syr\r‘r;bol Stock No. Description Sy’\rlrcl)bol Stock No. Description
1C4103,4104 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V C5094 08S44503P12 |(My) 0.0082uF
C4105,4106 | 08S44505P10 |(Ce) 5.6pF 8001 08T60792F01 |(Pp) 0.0039uF
C4107,4108 | 23S41192U17 |(El) 4.7uF 25V C8002 08T60792F01 |(Pp) 0.003%uF
C4803,4804 | 23S40657F 13 |(El) 47uF 16V C8003 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
C4805,4806 | 23S40657F 18 |(El) 22uF 25V C8004 23541059P03 |(Ta) 0.22uF 35V
C4807,4808 | 23S41059P22 |(Ta) 6.8uF 16V C8005 23S41198U12 |(El) 10uF 50V
C4809,4810 | 23S41059P09 |(Ta) 1.5uF 25V C8006 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C4851,4852 | 08S44503P12 |(My) 0.0082uF C8007 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
€5001,5002 | 23T43197F06 |(ED 10uF 16V C8008 23T41366F16 |[(EI) 10uF 16V
C5003 23T40475U14 |(El) 10uF 16V C8009 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5004 23T42478F05 |(EI) 10uF 16V C8010 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5007,5008 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V C8011 08S44505P53 |[(Ce) 2200pF
C5009,5010 | 23S41198U34 |(El) 100uF 16V c8o12 08544505P45 |(Ce) 470pF
C5011,5012 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF C8013 23S41059P26 |[(Ta) 10uF 16V
C5013,5014 | 23S40657F14 |(El) 100uF 16V C8014 23S40657F13 |[(El) 47uF 16V
C5015,5016 | 08T40656F09 |(My) 4700pF C8015 08T44481F49 |(Pp) 0.033uF
C5017,5018 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8016 08T52448F16 |(Pp) 1300pF
C5019,5020 | 23T43197F03 |(El) 2.2uF 50V C8017 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5021,5022 | 23T58027F01 |(ED) 10uF 16V C8018 23S540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5025,5026 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V C8019 08T57851F16 |[(Tf) 0.18uF
€5027,5028 | 23T61177F02 |(El) 47uF 16V C8020 23S41059P08 |(Ta) 1uF 35v
C5029,5030 | 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF C8021 08T52448F45 |(Pp) 22000pF
C5031,5032 {23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V C8022 23S41198U12 |(El) 10uF 50V
C5035,5036 | 08S44505P53 |(Ce) 2200pF C8023 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5043,5044 | 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V C8024 23S41059P11 |(Ta) 2.2uF 16V
C5047,5048 (08S44505P52 |(Ce) 1800pF C8026 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5049,5050 | 08S44505P52 |(Ce) 1800pF C8027 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5051 23S40657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V C8028 23S40657F10 |((Ely 10uF 16V
C5052 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V C8029 23S40657F18 |(El) 22uF 25V
C5053 23T61177F03 |(ED 47uF 25V C8030 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V
C5054 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF C8031 23S40657F10 ((Ely 10uF 16V
C5056 08544505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF C8032 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5057 08T44481F21 |(Pp) 0.0022uF C8033 23S40657F10 ([(El) 10uF 16V
C5058 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF C8034 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
C5059 08T52448F34 |(Pp) 7500pF C8035 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
C5060 23541198U09 |(ED 4.7uF 50V C8036 23S41059P11 |((Ta) 2.2uF 16V
C5061 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8037 23S40657F10 |(EI) 10uF 16V
C5062 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8038 23S40657F10 |(EI) 10uF 16V
C5063 08T44481F37 |(Pp) 0.010uF C8039 08S44505P63 |(Ce) 22000pF
C5064 08T44481F37 |(Pp) 0.010uF C8040 08S44505P63 |(Ce) 22000pF
C5065 23S41198U15 |(El) 22uF 25V C8042 23S41198U12 |(EI) 10uF 50V
C5066 08T52448F17 |(Pp) 1500pF C8301 23T41366F16 |(ED 10uF 16V
C5068 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF C8303 23T41366F16 |[(ED 10uF 16V
C5069 23T61177F03 |[(El) 47uF 25V C8304 23T42477F06 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5070 23T42477F50 [(El) 0.10uF 50V C8305 23S41192U04 |(ED 1uF 50V
C5071 23T42477F50 |(EI) 0.10uF 50V C8310 23T41366F16 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5073,5074 | 08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF C8311 23T42477F52 |(El) 0.22uF 50V
€5075,5076 | 08T52448F49 |(Pp) 33000pF (Resistor)

C5077,5078 | 08T44481F45 |(Pp) 22000pF R1001 06S44593P69 |[(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W
C5079,5080 |08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF R1003 065S44593P60 |(Rd) 6200 1/4W
C5081,5082 ([08S44505P49 |(Ce) 1000pF R1004 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W
C5083,5084 [ 08S44505P40 |(Ce) 180pF R1007 06544593P63 |(Rd) 8200 1/4W
C5085,5086 | 23T41366F16 |(El) 10uF 16V R1009 06S44593P58 |(Rd) 5100 1/4W
C5087 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF R1011 06S44593P61 |[(Rd) 680Q 1/4W
C5089 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF R1012 06S44593P61 |(Rd) 6800 1/4W
C5090 08S44505P61 |[(Ce) 10000pF R1013 06S44593P43 ((Rd) 120Q 1/4W
C5091 23T42477F18 |(El) 2.2uF 50V R1014 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
C5093 08544503P12 |(My) 0.0082uF R1015 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W




SO-A

Sy’\rlrgbol Stock No. Description Sy'\r::)bol Stock No. Description
R1501 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5023,5024 | 06S44593P58 |(Rd) 510Q 1/4W
R1502 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5025,5026 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R1505 06S44593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R5027,5028 | 06S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R1506 06S44593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R5029,5030 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R2001,2002 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.2Q 1/4W R5031,5032 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R2003,2004 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R5033,5034 | 06S44593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W
R2007,2008 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R5035,5036 | 06S44593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R2009,2010 | 06S44593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R5051 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R2011,2012 | 06S44593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R5055,5056 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R2013,2014 | 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W R5059,5060 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W
R20152016 | 06S44593P54 [(Rd) 360Q 1/4W (UP,AK,AG)| |R5061,5062 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2015,2016 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/4W (J)| |R5063,5064 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W
R2017,2018 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 620Q 1/4W R5065,5066 | 06S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2019,2020 | 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5073,5074 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2021,2022 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R5077,5078 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.20 1/4W
R20232024 | 06S44593P74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/4W R5079,5080 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2025,2026 | 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5081 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2027,2028 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5082 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R2029,2030 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5083 06S44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W
R2031,2032 | 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5084 06S44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R2033,2034 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W R5085 06S44594P35 |(Rd) 750KQ 1/4W
R20352036 | 06S44594P32 |(Rd) 560KQ 1/4W R5086 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R20452046 | 06S44593P68 |(Rd) 1.3KQ 1/4W R5087 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
R20472048 | 06S44594P09 |(Rd) 62KQ 1/4W R5088 06S44593P93 [(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W
R2049,2050 | 06S44593P33 |(Rd) 47Q 1/4W R5089 06S44594P08 |[(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R2051 06T61718F03 |[(Ts) 309Q 1/4W R5090 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2052 06T61718F03 |(Ts) 309Q 1/4W R5091 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R20532054 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W (UP,AK,AG)| |R5092 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R40034004 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R5094 06S44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W
R40074008 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/4W R5095 06S44593P41 [(Rd) 100Q 1/4W
R41014102 | 06S44594P13 |(Rd) 91KQ 1/4W R5096 06S44593P51 |[(Rd) 270Q 1/4W
R41034104 | 06S44593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W R5097 06S44594P02 [(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R41054106 | 06S40150T91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W R5098 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R41074108 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5099 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R41094110 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5100 06S44594P02 [(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R41114112 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5101 06S44594P02 |[(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R41134114 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 10Q 1/4W R5103 06S44593P54 |[(Rd) 360Q 1/4W
R41194120 | 06S44594P17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/4W R5104 06S44593P97 |[(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R48014802 | 06S44594P14 ((Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R5105 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R48034804 | 06S44593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R5107 06C43205J01 [(Rm) 0.5Q 1/2W
R48054806 | 06S44593P63 |(Rd) 820Q 1/4W R5108 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R48074808 | 06S44593P81 ((Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R5109 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R48094810 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5110 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R48114812 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W R5111 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R48134814 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1MQ 1/4W R5112 06S44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R48154816 | 06S44594P38 |[(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W R5113,5114 | 06S44593P25 [(Rd) 22Q 1/4W
R48174818 | 06S44593P97 |[(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R5115,5116 | 06S44593P21 |(Rd) 15Q 1/4W
R50015002 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R5117,5118 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R50035004 | 06S44594P18 |(Rd) 150KQ 1/4W R5119,5120 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R50055006 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R5121 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R50075008 | 06S44593P41 |[(Rd) 100Q 1/4W R5123,5124 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/4W
R5010 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R5125,5126 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R50115012 | 06S44593P69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W R5129,5130 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R50135014 | 06S44593P83 [(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R5131,5132 | 06S44593P77 |[(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R50155016 | 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R5133,5134 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W
R50175018 | 06S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5135,5136 | 06S44593P89 |((Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R50195020 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R5138 06S44593P53 [(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
R50215022 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W R8001 06T60793F03 |[(Rm) 51KQ 1/4W




Syr\T;bO' Stock No. Description Syl\rir;bol Stock No. Description
R8002 06T60793F02 |(Rm) 6.8KQ 1/4W R8066 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R8003 06T60793F01 |(Rm) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8067 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8004 06T60793F01 |(Rm) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8068 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8005 06T60793F02 |(Rm) 6.8KQ 1/4W R8069 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8006 06T60793F03 |(Rm) 51KQ 1/4W R8070 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8007 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8071 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8008 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8072 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8009 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8073 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8010 06T61718P02 |(Ts) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8074 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8011 06T61718F01 |(Ts) 4.64KQ 1/4W R8075 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8012 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8076 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8013 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8077 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8014 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8078 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8015 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8079 06S44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8016 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8080 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8017 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8081 06S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W
R8018 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8082 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8019 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8084 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8020 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R8088 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8021 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8089 06S44593P65 ((Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8022 06S44593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R8090 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8023 06S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W R8092 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8024 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8094 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8025 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8095 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8026 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8096 06S44594P04 |(Rd) 39KQ 1/4W
R8028 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8097 06S44593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R8029 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8098 06S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W
R8030 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8099 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8031 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8100 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8032 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8108 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8033 06S44593P52 |(Rd) 3000 1/4W R8109 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8034 06S44593P52 |(Rd) 3000 1/4W R8110 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8040 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8111 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R8041 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8112 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8042 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8113 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8043 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8114 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8044 06S44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8115 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8045 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8301 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8046 06S44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8303 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8047 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8304 06S44593P65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/4W
R8048 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8305 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R8049 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8306 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R8050 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8311 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8051 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8314 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8052 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R8315 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8053 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R8318 06S44594P38 [(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8054 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R8319 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8055 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R8320 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8056 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R8321 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8057 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8323 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8058 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R8324 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8059 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R8325 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8060 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W )

R8061 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W Lamp PCB Parts List

R8062 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W Symbol i
R8063  06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W No. StockNo. Description
R8064 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W (Lamp)

R8065 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W 'PLI00I [ 65T56033F02 | 8V/200MA (METER)




SO-M

Dolby PCB Parts List Syr\T;bol Stock No. Description
Symbol L C3061,3062 | 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V
N, 7 StockNo. Description C30633064 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
(Variable Resistor) £3301,3302 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
VR3301,3302] 18T43733P10 [1.0K-1/2W €3303,3304 | 23T61177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V
VR3501,3502| 18 T43733P15 |10K-1/2W C3507,3508 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF
(VR3801,3802) 18T43733P12 |2.2K-B £3509,3510 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF
(Coil) C3513,3514 | 08S40656F03 |(My) 1500pF
13001,3002 | 24T52159F01 |36mH C3514,3515 | 08S40656F15 |(My) 15000pF
135013502 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH €3517,3518 | 08S40656F15 |(My) 15000pF
135033504 | 24T52159F01 |36mH C3519,3520 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
(MPX Filter) £3521,3522 | 08S40656F 13 |(My) 10000pF
LF3001,3002] 91 T44717P01 [105B £3523,3524 | 08S40656F16 |(My) 18000pF
LF3003,3004| 91T44717P02 |19B 35253526 | 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V
(1Ic) £3527,3528 | 08T57851F19 [(Tf) 0.33uF
IC451 51T52144F01 [NJMO72D €3529,3530 | 08T57851F19 |[(Tf) 0.33uF
1C3001 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D C3531,3532 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
IC30033004| 51T52160F01 |HA12038.01 35333534 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
1C3301 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D 35353536 | 08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF
IC35033504 | 51T52160F01 |HA1203801 £3537,3538 | 08S40656F07 |(My) 3300pF
1C3801 51T52144F01 | NJMO72D (3539,3540 | 08540656F08 |(My) 3900pF
(Transistor,FET) C3541,3542 | 08S40656F10 |(My) 5600pF
Q30013002 | 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B C3543,3544 | 08T55260F27 |(Ce) 39pF
Q30033004 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL C3545,3546 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
Q3913 48543525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR C3547,3548 | 08S40656F24 |(My) 82000pF
03914 48T51118F01 |2SA1015Y C3549,3550 | 23T42477F09 |[(El) 4.7uF 25V
Q39153916 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 13028, T C3551,3552 | 08 T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF
Q391723918 | 48 T57305F01 |2SD 1302-S,T £3553,3554 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
(Diode) C3555,3556 | 23T42477F02 [(El) 22uF 10V
D3001,3002 [ 48T58583F01 [SS176TPA7-AX C3557,3558 | 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
(Capacitor) (€3559,3560 | 23T43197F10 |[(EI) 100uF 16V
C451452 [23S40657F13 [(El) 47uF 16V C3801,3802 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
C453454 | 23T42477F38 |(El) 33uF 16V 39053906 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
C30033004 | 23T43197F09 |[(El) 47uF 16V £3907,3908 | 23T42477F15 |(El) 0.47uF 50V
€30053006 | 23T61177F01 |[(El) 22uF 16V (Resistor)
C3011,3012 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R453,454 [ 06S55066F19 [(Rd) 160KQ 1/6W
C30153016 | 08540656F03 |(My) 1500pF R455456 | 06S55066F17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/6W
C30173018 | 08540656F 15 |(My) 15000pF R3001,3002 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W
€30193020 | 08S40656F 15 |(My) 15000pF R3003,3004 | 06S55065F74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/6W
C3021,3022 | 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V R3005,3006 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
30233024 | 08S40656F13 |(My) 10000pF R3007,3008 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C30253026 | 23T42477F09 |[(El) 4.7uF 25V R3009,3010 | 06S55065F83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/6W
€30273028 | 08540656F16 |(My) 18000pF R3011,3012 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W
30293030 | 08T57851F19 [(Tf) 0.33uF R3015,3016 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
€3031,3032 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R3017,3018 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C30333034 | 23T42477F16 |[(E 1.0uF 50V R3019,3020 | 06S55065F41 |(Rd) 1000 1/6W
€30353036 | 23T42477F16 |(ED 1.0uF 50V R3021,3022 | 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W
€30373038 | 08540656F01 |(My) 1000pF R3023,3024 | 06S55065F93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/6W
30393040 | 08S40656F07 |(My) 3300pF R3025,3026 | 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C30413042 | 08S40656F08 |(My) 3900pF R3027,3028 | 06S55065F84 [(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W
€30433044 | 08S40656F 10 |(My) 5600pF R3029,3030 | 06S55066F12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W
C30453046 | 08T55260F27 |(Ce) 39pF R3031,3032 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
C30473048 | 23T61177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V R3033,3034 | 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W
C30493050 | 23T42477F06 |[(EN) 10uF 16V R3035,3036 | 06S55065F50 |(Rd) 240Q 1/6W
30513052 | 08540656F24 |(My) 82000pF R3037,3038 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W
30533054 | 23T42477F09 [(El) 4.7uF 25V R3039,3040 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/6W
€30553056 | 08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF R3041,3042 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
€30572058 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF R3043,3044 | 06S55066F10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/6W
C30593060 | 23T42477F02 | (El) 22uF 10V R3045,3046 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W




Sy'\zr;bol Stock No. Description [ Sy,\r;:)bol Stock No. Description
R3047,3048 | 06S55066F 08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W VR5517,5518] 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R3049,3050 | 06S55065F 84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W VR5519,5520| 18 T45040F 14 [0.3W-15K
R3051,3052 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W VR5521,5522| 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R3053,3054 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (1)

R3055,305 | 06S55066F 02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W [1C5501,5502 | 51T57775F01 [TL 072
R3057,3058 | 06S55066F 14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W (FET)
R3059,3060 | 06S55066F 14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W Q55015502 | 48S47729F02 [2SK117 BL
R3303,3304 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W Q5503,5504 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3305,3306 | 06 S55065F69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/6W Q5505,5506 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3503,3504 | 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 05509,5510 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3505,3506 | 06S55066F 08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W Q5511,5512 | 48S47729F02 [2SK117 BL
R3507,3508 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W Q5513,5514 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
R3509,3510 | 06S55066F30 |[(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W (Diode)
R3511,3512 | 06S55065F 77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W D5501,5502 | 48 T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
R3513,3514 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W D5503,5504 | 48 T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R3515,3516 | 06 S55065F41 |(Rd) 1000 1/6W D5505,5506 | 48 T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R3517,3518 | 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W D5509,5510 | 48 T58583F 01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R3519,3520 | 06S55065F 93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/6W D5511,5512 | 48 T58583F01 [SSI176TPA7-AX
R3521,3522 | 06S55066F 06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W D5513,5514 | 48T58583F01 | SS176TPA7-AX
R3523,3524 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W (Capacitor)
R3525,3526 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W €5501 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3527,3528 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W 5502 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3529,3530 | 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W 5503 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3531,3532 | 06S55065F50 |(Rd) 2400 1/6W (5505,5506 | 08 T52448F39 |(Pp) 12000pF
R3533,3534 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W C5507,5508 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
R3535,3536 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 220Q 1/6W C5509,5510 | 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
R3537,3538 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W C5513,5514 | 23T42477F37 |(El) 150uF 10V
R3539,3540 | 06S55066F 10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/6W 55155516 | 08T55260F 17 |(Ce) 15pF
R3541,3542 | 06S55066F 08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W C5517,5518 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
R3543,3544 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W £5519,5520 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
R3545,3546 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W £5521,5522 | 08T52448F11 |(Pp) 0.00082uF
R3547,3548 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 55255526 | 08T55260F17 |(Ce) 15pF
R3549,3550 | 06S55066F 02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W C5527 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V
R3803,3804 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W 5528 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V
R3805,3806 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W C5529,5530 | 08T55260F41 |[(Ce) 220pF
R3931,3932 | 06555066 F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W (Resistor)
R3933,3934 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W R5501 06555065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3935 06555065F77 [(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5502 06555065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3936 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5503 06555065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3937 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5505,5506 | 06S55066F 16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/6W
R3938 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5507,5508 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 330Q 1/6W
R3939 065S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5509,5510 ( 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3940 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5511,5512 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3941,3942 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5513,5514 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3943,3944 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5517,5518 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R3945,3946 | 06S55066F 17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/6W R5519,5520 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R3949,3950 | 06S55065F39 |(Rd) 820 1/6W R5521,5522 | 06S55065F 65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
. R5525,5526 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
REC EQ PCB Parts List R5527,5528 | 06S55065F86 |(Rd) 7.5KQ 1/6W

Symbol L R5529,5530 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

yNo. Stock No. Description R5533,5534 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W

(Variable Resistor) R5535,5536 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
VR5501,5502] 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K R5537,5538 | 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
VR5503,5504 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K R5541,5542 | 06S55066F 07 |(Rd) 51KQ 1/6W
VR5505,5506) 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K R5543,5544 | 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
VR5509,5510) 18 T45040F11 |0.3W-4.7K R5545,5546 | 06S55066F 16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/6W
VR5511,5512| 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K R5547,5548 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 330Q 1/6W
VR5513,5514/ 18 T45040F11 |0.3W-4.7K R5549,5550 | 06S55065F97 | (Rd) 22KQ 1/6W




SO-M

Sy'\fch‘)bm Stock No. Description sy,\T;bOI Stock No. Description
R55515552 | 06555065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W D6017 48T58583F01 |SSI7/6TPAZ-AX
R55535554 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W D6018 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT7-AX
R5557,5558 | 06S55065F53 | (Rd) 330Q 1/6W D6019 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R55595560 | 06S55065F53 | (Rd) 330Q 1/6W D6020 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
R5561,5562 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W D6021 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
) D6022 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

Control PCB Parts List D6023 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

Symbol o D6024 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

No. Stock No. Description D6026 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX

(IC) D6027 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6001 51T51994F01 |HD38805A03 D6028 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
1C6002 51T51782F01 |MC14028BCP D6029 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6003 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6030 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6004 |51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6031 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6005 | 51T52154F01 |NJM290IN D6032 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6006 | 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB D6033 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
IC6007 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6034 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

(Filter) D6035 48T58583F01 |SSI176TPA7-AX
CF6001 [ 91T52156F01 |400P D6036 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX

(Transistor) D6037 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6001 48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y D6038 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6002 48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y D6039 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6003 48T51089F01 |2SA937 Q,R D6040 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6004 48S543525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR D6041 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6005 48T56031F01 [25D1266-P,Q D6042 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6006 48T56031F01 |2SD1266.P,Q D6043 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6007 48T56032F01 |2SB977A D6044 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6008 48T56032F01 |2SB977A D6045 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6009 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P D6046 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6010 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P D6047 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT7-AX
Q6011 48543525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR D6048 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
Q6012 48S43525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR D6049 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT7-AX
Q6013 48T56032F01 |2SB977A D6050 48540477U01 1N4003
Q6014 48T56032F01 |2SB977A (Diode, Zener)
Q6015 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6001 | 48T40150U54 |HZ11A3
Q6016 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6002 | 48T40150U86 |HZ24-2
Q6017 48T56031F01 |25D1266-P,Q ZD6003 | 48T40150U69 |HZ12C3
Q6018 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6004 | 48T40059U13 |HZ7B-1L (FD)
Q6019 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R ZD6004 | 48T40059U26 |HZIC-2L (FR)
Q6020 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R ZD6005 [ 48T40150U22 |HZ5B-1 (FD)
Q6021 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R ZD6005 | 48T40150U28 |HZ6A-1 (FR)
Q6022 48S43525F05 |25C1815Y,GR ZD6006 | 48T40059U31 |HZ11BIL (FD)
Q6023 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q ZD6006 | 48T40150U49 |HZ9B1 (FR)
(Diode) ZD6007 | 48T40150U14 |HZ4B-2
D6001 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX ZD6008 | 48T40150U25 |HZ5C1
D6002 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX ZD6009 [ 48T40150U56 |HZ11B-2
D6003 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX (Capacitor)
D6004 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6001 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6005 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX 6002 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6008 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX 6003 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6009 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6004 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6010 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX 6005 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6011 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6006 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6012 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6007 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6013 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6008 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF
D6014 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6009 08T55260F38 |(Ce) 120pF
D6015 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX (FD) | |cC6010 23S40657F10 [(El) 10uF 16V
D6016 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX C6011 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF




Syr\r:;bol Stock No. Description Syl\r‘r;bol Stock No. Description
C6012 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6038 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6013 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6039 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6014 23S40657F17 |[(ED 10uF 25V R6040 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6015 23S40657F17 |(ED) 10uF 25V R6041 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6016 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6042 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6017 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6043 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6018 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6044 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6019 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V R6045 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6020 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6046 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
6021 23S40657F10 |(EI) 10uF 16V R6047 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6022 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V R6048 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6023 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6049 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6024 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6050 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6025 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6051 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6026 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R6052 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6027 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R6053 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6028 23S41059P19 |(Ta) 4.7uF 25V R6054 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
C6029 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V R6055 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6030 23540475027 R6056 06S55065F89 ((Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6031 23S40657F17 |[(ED 10uF 25V R6057 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6032 23S40657F07 |(El) 47uF 10V R6058 065S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6033 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6059 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6034 23S40657F09 |(El) 220uF 10V R6060 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6035 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6061 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6036 23S40657F10 |[(ED) 10uF 16V R6062 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6037 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V R6063 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6038 J 23S41059P34 |(Ta) 47uF 6.3V R6064 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R6065 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6001 51T52333F01 |(Allay) 47KX8 R6066 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6002 51T52333F02 |(Allay) 10KX4 (FR) | |R6067 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
R6002 51T52333F07 |(Allay) 100KX4 (FD)| | R6068 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6003 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6069 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6004 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6070 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6005 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6071 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6006 06555065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6072 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6007 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6073 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6008 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6074 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6009 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6075 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6010 06S55066F38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/6W R6076 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6011 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W R6077 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6012 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W R6078 06S55065F85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/6W
R6015 06S55065F51 |(Rd) 270Q 1/6W R6079 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
R6017 06555065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W R6080 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6018 06D44744G19 |(Rd) 820 1/2wW R6081 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6024 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6082 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6025 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6083 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6026 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6084 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
R6027 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6085 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6028 06S55065F89 ((Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6086 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6029 06S55065F89 ((Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6087 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R6030 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6088 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W
R6031 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6089 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
R6032 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6090 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6033 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6091 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
R6034 06S55066F06 [(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6092 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6035 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6093 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6036 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6094 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6037 06S5S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6095 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

—48—




Syl | Stackno, Description | VR & SW PCB Parts List
R6096 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W Symbol o
R6097 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W No. StockNo. Description
R6098 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Switch)
R6099 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 54051 40T52408F01 |SUTLI0 [PEAK/VU]
R6100 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W S6601 40T52408F01 |SUTI10 [A/PLAY]
R6101 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 6602 40T52408F01 |SUTI10 [A/REW]
R6102 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 6603 40T52408F01 |SUTL10 [MPX]
R6103 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W S6604 40T52408F01 |SUTI10 [SOURCE]
R6104 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W (Variable Resistor)

) VR2801,2802 18T60112F02 |Slide 3013G 50K-B [REC LEVEL]

LED & SW PCB Parts List VR2803 | 18T58774F02 LSIide 6023G 50K-BX2 [MASTER]

Symbol e (Capacitor)

yNo. Stock No. Description C2807 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
(Switch) C2808 | 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
SW8501 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [CTS] (Resistor)
SW8502 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [STD/CALL] R2801,2802 | 06S40150T99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
SW8503 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [WRITE] R2811 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
(LED) R2812 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
ED8501 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [MPX] . :
EDS502 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163[source]| Pintch Control PCB Parts List
ED8503 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [TAPE] Symbol O
ED8504 |48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [A/P] No, Stock No. Description
ED8505 |48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [A/R] (Variable Resistor)
ED8506 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [NR C] VR6501 | 18T52411F02 |KI61 20KB [PITCH CONT.]
ED8507 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [NR B] (IC)
ED8508 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [C] IC6501 | 51543471002 | UPC4558C
ED8509 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [C] (Transistor,FET)
ED8510 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [M] Q6301 48T51878F01 2502878 A.B
ED8511 |48T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 [M] Q6501 48T52122F01 |2SK301R
ED8514 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [N] Q6502 48T52122F01 |2SK301R
ED8515 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [N] (Diode)
ED8516 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [STD] DE301 [ 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
ED8517 |48T52607F01 |RED TLS 163 [ERR] D6302 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
ED8518 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [BIAS] D6501 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
ED8519 |48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [OK] D6502 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
ED8520 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [DATA] (Capacitor) ]
ED8521 |48T52607F01 |RED TLS 163 [BATT.] C6301 23540657F51 |(ED 330uF 10V
ED8522 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [LEV] C6501 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V
ED8523 | 48T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 [EQ] 6503 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V
(Resistor) (Resistor)
R8501 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6301 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8502 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6302 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8503 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6303 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8504 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6304 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R8505 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6501 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8506 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6502 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R8507 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6503 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8508 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W R6504 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
RE509 | 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W R6505 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R8511 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W . 3
R8512 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W Line Sensor PCB Parts List
R8513 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W Symbol o
R8514 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W No. Stock No. Description
R8515 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W (Resistor)
R8516 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R1901 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8517 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W
R8518 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W
R8519 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W




Symbol

Auto Erase PCB Parts List No. Stock No. Description
Symbol N R9015 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
No. Stock No. Description R9016 06S44594P26 |(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W

(Relay) RI017.9018 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W

RY9001 | 80T52119F01 |BR221D0I12 R9019 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

(Variable Resistor) R9020 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W

VR9001 | 18T43733P15 |10K.1/2W R9021 06S44594P16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W

(iC) R9022 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W

IC9001 | 51543471002 |UPC4558C R9023 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

19002  51T51173F01 |UPC4556C R9024 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W

(Transistor,FET) R9025 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W

Q9001 | 48T58777F02 |25J44 - M R9026 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W

Q9002 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI815-GR R9027 06S44593P75 |(Rd) 2.7KQ 1/4W

Q9003 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI815-GR R9028 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W

Q9004 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI85-GR ;

QU005 | 48S43525F03 |2SCI8I5-GR Memory Key PCB Parts List

(Diode) Symbol .

D001  |48T51582F01 |MAI50 -AX No. Stock No. Description

D002 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX (Switch)

D003 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 56908 40T44505F01 |KHG [T/T]

D004 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 6909 40T44505F01 |KHG [EXEC]

D005 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 6910 40T44505F01 |KHG [CALL]

D906 | 48T51582F01 |MA-I50 -AX S6911 40T44505F01 |KHG [WRITE]

D907 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 6912 40T44505F01 KHG [CLEAR]

DY008 | 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX (LED)

(Diode, Zener) ED6904 [48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [EXEC]

ol 15752735F T3 61 Pulse OSC PCB Parts List

C9001 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF Symbol .

C9002 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF No. Stock No. Description

€9003 08T44594P13 |(Ce) 10pF (Ic)

C9004 | 23T58711F31 |(El) 2.2uF 50V IC6351 [ 51T51781F01 |MCI4049UB

C9005 | 23T58711F31 |(El) 2.2uF 50V (Diode)

C9006 | 23T42477F06 |(EN) 10uF 16V D6351 48T43189F01 |1S155

C9007 | 23T58711F11 |(El) 10uF 16V D6352 48T43189F01 |1S1555

C9008 | 23T40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V D6353 48T43189F01 |1S1555

C9009 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V (Capacitor)

C9010 | 23S40657F11 |(El) 22uF 16V C6351 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V

C9011 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6352 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V

C9012 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6353 08S40656F21 |(My) 47000pF

C9013 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6354 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 26V

C9014 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V (Resistor)

C9015 | 23S40657F08 |(El) 100uF 10V R6351 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W

C9016 | 23S40657F06 |(El) 33uF 10V R6352 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W

(Resistor) R6353 06S44594P38 [(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W

R9001 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R6354 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

R9002 | 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R6355 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W

R9003 | 06S44594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W )

RO004 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W Key Board SW PCB Parts List .

R9005 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W Symbol ..

RO006 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W "No. Stock No. Description

R9007 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W (Switch,Tact)

RO008 | 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W 36901 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [STOP]

R9009 | 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W 6902 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [FF]

R9010 | 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W 6903 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [REW]

R9011 | 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W 6904 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [PLAY]

R9012 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W $6905 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [PAUSE]

R9013 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W 6906 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [REC]

R9014 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W 6907 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [REC MUTE]

—50—




Symbol

No. Stock No. Description

(LED)
ED6901 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [PAUSE]
ED6902 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [PLAY]
ED6903 48T51833F02 |RED PR 4524K [REC]
NR SW PCB Parts List

Syl\rlr(;bol Stock No. Description
(Relay)

RY7001 [ 80T52119F01 [BR221D012

(Switch,Slide)

S7001 [ 40T58737F01 [SSR
(Transistor)

Q7001  [48S43525F03 [2SC1815GR
(Diode)

D7001 [48T55186F01 [GP1OD  -AX
(Capacitor)

C7001 [ 08S44505P61 [(Ce) 10000pF
(Resistor)

R7001 065S44593P91 [(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R7002 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R7003,7004 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W
R7005,7006 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W

51—



IC Handling Guide

MC14011BCP: (Stock No. 5

1T40242T01)

MC14081: (Stock No. 51T52157F01)

I

.N.[E
2

ouT! |3
ouT?2 q

1] outs
o] outa

Vss 7 8 J
Pin Code Description
_________________________ No
ST T T T T T T T T T T T T T T A\
i : 1| CPSR CODING PULSE R
: 1 2| LRSL L-R SELECT
! H 3| ADRT | A/DRETURN
! RS Ra | 41 ADST A/D START
! ROM | 5| ADRS | A/D RESET
I 2048 X 08It S -= 6| TEST TEST OUT
(Program  Memory) - R PWFL POWER FAILIN
| 128 X 10Bit : N — ) 36~39 71 ADSL A/D SELECT
| (Pattren Memory) L; [l ! 1 8| STD
: ! ! 91 ERR
| Instruction . ,EJ lﬁ\,p 3238 :? ‘ gIKAS LED
: PC (1181 Decoder ! - 121 MEM
- ' ! 137 BAT
=] 1= '%? R ST
: 10 J vl 15| RESET | RESET IN
' 16| GND GROUND
: Stack Register [~ _:Jg — 22~25 1;‘ osct
= T ] 181 0sC2
' (4 x11Bit) gy | B : 19| HLT HOLT IN
| 1 20! TEST
| 1 | 21! Vee Vee
H 'F '! 22| NOR
40) 231 CrO.
: : _ : 1 247 nc: TAPE SELECT IN
N ! 251 METAL
: e A 26| OTO REC EQ DATA LINE
' s : ) | ATST BLES START SW
! s ! 2 | DTY REC EQ DATA LINE
| K : STD STD MEMORY SW
: 2 ! | oT2 REC EQ DATA LINE
| i : 3 MEMW | STD MEMORY
1 " L 29| 013 REC EQ DATA LINE
| —?}-———l | PLM RECPB SIGNAL DETECT
| @) 30| PULS | TAPE RUNPULSE IN
1 e 0 31 ATRL | AUTO TEST RELEASE
] s 32 STOP STOP OUT
| " ° ! 33| REW REWOUT
| 9 3 (9) 34| RPPS RECPLAY PAUSE OUT
| 2 < 35| NINH NOISE INHI OUT
| HIEE I @) 36| LTSO
I RAM .3 37T ITen REC EQ IC SELECT
160 X 4Bit o2 38| Osco
: :5 l . acL (%) 39! o8c1 OSC SELECT
| T » 40| 074 REC EQDATA LINE
I ' BATT BATTERY CHECK
i @ 41 |LADIN A/D IN
L BATX BATTERY CHECK
—————————————— —_——————— e/ 42 CPS L CODING PULSE L

—52—



TD62504: (Stock No. 51T52158F01)

NJM2901N: (Stock No. 51T52154F01) output 2 Ll—T e 7a] output 3
output | E [13] output 4
v+ [3] ’E) GND
T+ T+
-input | Iz E + Input 4

+input t |5 /

=lnput 2 (6 —-_—J

\ E - input 4
L———E +input 3

=
™

+input 2 [Z E - Input 3

MC14049UB: (Stock No. 51T51781F01)

SO-M

N " <
MC14066BCP: (Stock No. 51T40941U01) § § g 5

]
Control 1@—
IN |¢
|
1
i
Control 2 @—
e
I
i
|
Controt 3 @—
s ®
|
|
|
Control 4 @—
11
|
|
|
| S




HD38805A03: (Stock No. 51T51994F01)

2048 X 108it
{Program Memory)
128 X 10Bit
(Pattren Memory)

ROM

ir

Instruction
- Decoder
PC (11Bit}
jl] <>
< >
Stack Regster
(4 x11Bit)

:':. Code Description
1| amR ASSIST MOTOR REVERSE
2 | RMF REEL MOTOR FORWARD
3 [ RMA REEL MOTOR REVERSE
4 | RMV REEL MOTOR VOLTAGE
5 | EBRK | ELECTROMAGNETIC BRAKE
6| PAMO | PLAY AMP MUTE OUT,
7 [ RAMO | RECORD AMP MUTE OUT
8 | RAMLO | RECORD AMP MUTE LED OUT
& [T 32~35 "9 'ATSO | AUTO TEST STOP OUT
T i 10 | EXCLO | EXECUTION LED OUT
! Pl 11 | WCTRO | WATCH COUNTER OUT
12 | RECO | REC OUT
| 13 | PALS PULSE IN
14 | VDiSP GND
15 | RESET
16 | VBB
17 | vOD GND
18 | OSC1
19 | O0SC2
r----f-1 20 | TEST
| i 21 [ Vs
| T 22 [ STOP I
L= t 23 [FF1
& . 24 | RWD 1 FUNCTION KEY
Ve i I 25 [ PLY]
| 1 26 | PAUSE |
[ b ! 27| RECI | RECIN
I | 28 | RECM1 | REC MUTE IN
e ! AUTO TEST MODE IN
! T 13 29 | ATMDI | pec EQ TEST IN) -
| 30 | POWER | POWER ON OFF IN
13 ©® 31| EXCPL__| EXECUTION PULSE IN
- & 32 | KEY RO
£ 33| KEY R1
: 0 3T RevRz KEYMATRIX RETURN
g 2 & 35 | KEY R3
-1 36 | PAUSE O] PAUSE OUT
— ) 37 | PLAY O | PLAY OUT
N 38 | FF O FF OUT
39| RWD O | REW OUT
40 [ MX0 MATRIX STROBE LINE 0
" 41 | Mx1 MATRIX STROBE LINE 1
| (8 42 | AMF ASSIST MOTOR FORWARD

Ens

S S g

3-Bit
Binary
8421 inputs
B8CD
Inputs

:

Lo 2%%

w

Ji

N

il

,_é,s Octol
I Decoded
Decima
1 |OurPUts | Decodes
Qutputs

o0

&

']

o

bbb bbb

—54—




TA7332P: (Stock No. 51T47740F01)

+B HOLD
rmsmeme 9 G-~
|
! I 1 g
Detects ower tH id
INPUT 1 Circuit % groer;]s-or Dg Amp 2)OUTPUT 1
! ¥ ;
0 |
1
! ¥ :
1
Detect | ower Hold I
INPUT 2 @ Circuit IV’ §pef;‘s;,, _i DC Amp 8 OUTPUT 2
! | | |
I I
1 ]
Lo G Q----- .
-B HOLD
HA12020: (Stock No. 51T52145F01) 3
3
N £
Pz i
g:g g o §§ H
H B T iz i
£ 2 & & H
- @-- @ ®

L N R T
0 i g o g o g

Switching

Circult

Reference r

e o]

=]

z
B

| T —

4
2!
GND

Latch Setect
Deta puise

(0=1i)
QuUIpUr DA%

,z-@%;_
©
o
?—
Lpo C'?_
Lateh Sisct Q_
&
o
¢
éﬁ

Dota Input | 22

3
a
£
E]
€
2
"
>
)
a

SO-M

TLO72: (Stock No. 51T57775F01)

]
Output [I EI Vee
n'\;ix 2 E 7 | Output
athin af
vee | 4 :ﬂm}w

55—




(Stock No. 51543471U02)
uPC4556C (Stock No. 51T51173F01)

uPC4558C:

[6]1N 2

5[/IN2

NJM072D (Stock No. 51T52144F01)

(]

(Stock No. 51T52160F01)

HA12038-01:

22-160ISU0D ]
Kssro38y 8 YOouY

12 - IUOISU0) Wi} /3
Kisroday § woouy

2 uoisisey
1044u0) @boijoA

voliog
uspuo) sDUy

Circuit

HA 12038

Dolby B-C- Type
9

-MS

12 - Woisuo)
dwiy Kisacday
| ¥ouy

i uoisuo)
W) Assaoday
¥ A0HY

191u0)

_..o.:anx
ab0y 107

1~ g
woy) epIS gL

S
GND (3

Voitage

Q
z
©
[
a

: p
& E
& 4
o

N
" 3
@ z

—56—



Schematic Diagram(1)

A ] B | C | D | E | F N 6 | " y
- _ ] ~__ LUX K05 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
i ; " MOTHOR BOARD | LANE FOMRD

LINE
>

1
L/

m 1 PP

LI G| R L - - w = - IS 1 W = o~ - —
Nlp Syt loi 5 18 8|3 3|3 ; 2 8 13 |5 & & 40 dB PEAK/VU METER
L-REC ON ~ 94004 2 9 o w wl < © RIGHT
e e 5755 T e af Jel 1o o
CB330! & J) 6 -
MOPE ©O CH3504 CH3806 €B3803 CB3BO4 4802
”I'_’P DOLBY CIRCUIT BOARD
MOPE®[H—O
€B83801 CcHoo! CH3002
: - 1 CASSETTE DOOR LED
1T 1S T = = T D] T 2
g « CEERERE u REE
28z | = als EPENERERERE EPEE
EEEEEEHEEEEEERRENERESEEEEEE LEEE
_______ o ) o ) o HEAD-PHONE JACK
5 €8I003 84001 -
—- - - - - - -
]
1C5501-1 1c5501 -
NR SELECT-2) L] \19\ Lorz
M 7_ov__ RSs4l 3 1 casoos i
\ R5507 + v erase  ERASE HEAD
05501~5506, %0 g 8 5/4/ C"?f’ ole T \I 7 ol X
! 5509~5514 ] csss | b 53R 6,1 1
' 2SKI7BL g A & 2328 c5528 3 €5001
6 © I
[ ! e 1 HEAD BOARD
[ Q5501 M R5509 R5525 Q5509 RS5489 22k M 85003 i |
—5 ¢ éa 3% 10k < @ =
1~ r . c5517 1% ¢
ln:' ’ | oese TR sy |22 pos09 R c
T Q5503 T 552 05511 v
m 15 S —N—'@? 3% % _.q_@ Iﬂ. 22 R |
[: H S Th2) | cwaosi|t 1 ! 1 3 m::;os wo| N3 ¥ ”:[553 e fowor i N
' CoMm [AILEFT NeuT 1 & 8" ml o ~ vy 8 €B5004
oO———0— $_Bdd RS8S3 22 S8
= P99 I~ rw | § Olma weur! 1 nsws@_i E 5 é ] 3 =2 :;,E N ossw@ ‘[c“ﬁ%:zo T34
S« 5 < « L, v P -
[P ! Ol K I:I MAIES x3 § i'ﬁil\g 2 < Ef\g - MAGS x3 N o 5&2 zdo
3 , 3 5 oL oureur t A1 | | wofe] 2]a2]8 8 5 ; i"’ 31 A A |
+6v AUTO PLY _ AUTO REW MONITOR 3 o:"“:”%o'— gﬂrgﬂg&;ﬁ LI gjigg mooo cmm .
O —0 €550
g ! g o reraL ! | Re METAL __ON #9V__OFF -iasv 10,0000 5kHz
SR el G g_ > O o 141 N croe ON 498V OFF -11.5v  ]cssoz
R S A O ne I{)' R8502 — [row000e !
LY I TIJ O NorM |~ R3s03 NORM _ ON +9.3V_OFF -ILSV 5503
seod |” &I 8 ! ] = © | texs 5502 0,000 | 1C5502
~ T | -1 Leoodc
Ra8u s s Ldd ' . 5 "\]a\ Loz 1C5502-2
by cHes03 |1 x M‘O N 5 re. 7 naz:z - 3 l I
. ﬁ . O: o2y :O: n 878s 3% s/( C55'30_T o|, mose o
> | A source §:I—EV o | gg G T Zeo 5:‘, 3“22 : N
— O - ~1-1=
D ; g’*t‘g:i > g —E ‘
<A ! '
ovesoz _ _ _ SW 8 VR BOARD _ j 5 eF giéi Q5502 N RSSO Rszs | s8I0 Rsss0 220 M | - " CHB0OH 800! '
8 |es * 33K 10K & 5516 °
I 3 moE@_< L 800Kz 05310 Lc—"——-‘§55 wo | HEAD ERASE PCB
¢ RSS2 0001
R Q5504 e Res26 | Q5512 T - g c v |
¢ 33k sk -:91 & RS582 22k §] 1
- - - - - - | 05504 RSS! 8 82 @_J —{t 98 3[ceso02 [
[ Essoi~es03,8506~ 65118514856  £DB504,8505,859  EDE5I7852! 1 Q8506 wis | N33 8 e cs820 0.001 TE€ o -—
. TLOI63 EDB518,8520,8522,8523  TLUGI63 TLURI63 | é &3 24,8 = Rssse, 22 12, '
H] =83 i ~3Se TT. H
r;h)ouva l"ﬂ es0s 8 c,., MPX e RO C”‘5°‘?J2‘ £ '{—9)1 :::?-; g -}“g §9'v ;’( N'ﬁ :i?:s-a Coszz 8205y e 8ls g'.:-l PA .ILEWOLDER
~ ] s ° 503 B 2 e8 2 2 4713 2 2 829 _I
loosyc | | 200 dbg: @2 : Dg Qﬁé @Dg ResE, : : LEVEL :{) . : 18%x3 ;g §§-L&> 3 N' : £,J g’In g:n 3 |
& o i TeR 8 g
G‘ comanny | | R8S07 200 . ResIT O BaT o REC EG. BOARD ul:éﬂ §3l§ § 38 " m 8 _.z_]
| 11 Resi, | | oata I£ m 3
§Ol~m lo! nesos o i poss | 1 o 15 § —- ) ) - - i -
5 W
| croz I | resos 3 g § ’}g g ReSie : : BuAS :O —
(=1 —
:w o, = | @ ¢ BAT TEVEL W MULTD
| | rem sTo L h‘—]
o= ="l e a | B || e B R -
* lﬂn—’ 8 u Gbﬁ ] . Y sl ’é N ol e M BRN__ "~ Tiool)
g i 2|32 ol 5l ' :
1%, WETAL CroTWoR ' ' LEE ERE EEEEH "FEEEE w A QuTasE,
. |V|mA.. BIAS Fp ST o L-1-1-1q, sl - 1-1- 19, erl-1-1- 2. . PUR 1 1BLU(240V) 51002 siool PO:SR
X sonce | I nesoz, ~ - - 00O —- {00 0 0}—- 40000 Of—- wr_ ' -
Tee |~ Imesoy @Dg Ol Rece o Co6o . p
d | v [P YEL !
. auro vl Iresos 3 cnasos | ; gol_m_ol MECH. CONTROL CIRCUIT Sec
O - ol o ACI00V
\ orovenl 1 @ﬁ; @ WRITE  STO/CALL CTS Start o157 R § AC 100N, WINDING
o R §r 3 55 [——O—OI |_crss | S —] cHe0o! cHe002 ' AcC120v/
s 200 15 -4 8 SOURCE TAPE ] ' H } ' |1 sroscas! g 4 L] LINE BLK . 220V/240V
@ﬁi g zT : : [yl usuwu| WYY -T-T-7-T=T-T-T-T-T-T-7-T- .Iw - ’—""u ) O I'_; :E'QSE RED | (50/60Hz)
- - J | E BLU ¢ ov)
[} [} E * > !
! e AW . HEEEE s"igi;t?zg HEE Wi NEON LAMP i IWINDING !
REW #| ¢ < ENoi GRN ! ! '
LED & SW BOARD l [E56686EEEEEEES e 658 R i
- - - - - - — S 4
CBI008 C860I0 T 3y AGONLY

57—



Schematic Diagram(2)

A
B N c D E F 6 H

1
R 2501268 o 250880
3K~ 0022 05002
G
G
13 csory 5
W woee E _ _33 _
Y = . ) 0000
sl . B ETITITERY
0] 5001
|>= 10 1614R T E3 o A5033 39K
e | — g8z §
CE07s. I 4T &
oecen L M cson 1016 =
o s | =13 l 1L
'VAS003T) g
yaseodly ki BT 1C5003.1 I §
psoos 81 2 0
—= = 5o o5 . L
0 - Fax o ¥
2 i
2 % EE T
\csoor e (o (o o ot § 8 ts
HA12020 & i R5115 8% B
. ! X ] |u - oz
23 L ] 3 \5§— S 4
23aL 5 | 2l = z
< et 3 2 2 £ 58l
b 25 3 82 82 | £T &5 @ cozsm
715 - i) 58 3
=3 ] or B om =T sl 1 —40 1112y
DS TE |88 88 |45, B2 —iok
nses | B2 83 o 8a o9 2 ces010 [ — 1o f
o, 1E £ siasENe o
) A\ E:d Brge 3 = [ . 5
q - o R [ Edi s
v g = . A
1C5002 o R5034 I L5008 s004 §‘ - Lesoss
HA12020 Trer F{oar F{oa7 {5 TH{oa% LRI Ms o g pd < 3
3072, 5200 3B Asoes 35t il o
= o & £ B it g B i F G ®
10 b | & + 4 i L =S £x e iy o500 ce2502
= @ il Tl Teme| |8 5 Lapd 7 - 5008 If?&"’ o o [} -
2 erzl Bef (3.2 |5 (38 |5 . bl 2878 08007 HH 7O eaD
75006 © [B3] o4 e3751 % [Eoieoze (0 (152 3 5062 il < 1O |
yagobe B closz3d g it s ik O esse
—— i slex3s] ¢ [: At . o (3 uuww—z§ 58587 [ ) 81008
£ Bl cs004 o o= L= glea 8 3528 El T 2soeso
= 2 a. S5 - 3 S&e " a 2 v 2501286 s
B e [ erRugmricy || EE ) it R g e .
LE >’__ :“ = A < o T T n_ < C1815-Yxd R4119
({8 m—— | : : B[] | @ WMHreoe oz 3
£ oyl R Emli| ) & o
1058 tan) c2n78 @) 2
"2 tmer _msorow [ y b A o " ol -
- e Tn im, 13 2 = Bez o100 - s —E o -
. icansmciaoes L du caour Ll 5 cleke ¥ slle I g zg| ¥ 54§
8004 2 7% T x§ g SmE 3 2o TR £ 2 3
! IS RB007 10K by & = | 2| s1=1% = 8 ;glﬁg € 32| s 53 g
a A = 4 g - 28 ds 2 o o
=) | R o4 3 28 Sy S Rator H 3 ke .
Sw SBr 0y W [ I 38 28 B 2| |nsoss T MEP 5 o oo :
ON B |
sl 4 o5 s K sPfe 2 ‘ —0 0
[Toosg o103 360 g |:[e| B au . e
on I o6 SS% osags ) 35833x| o £ ¢
W 1 HII-N
g Ton 1cs001.2 1 > L] 5B 38
:
" e 170 130n
?—1@ i L, 1 ] 5 . _l < 1C5004-2 8 _
o 8 s T T ' | " v Gon' Qcuds [z 1T H
o 2 I oG ww B2 28 £ 9rsei 0 : ! Ll RESELE S 3 8o o |¢
— 8q ra @ Loz Eo x3p3ns 3% 7, 3 - b4 3
tot H < A SR EER IR R B s g ootz r 2% ¢ 2s L) e
T 3 E d g <+
e H Epibrrie] [omon & WDess01.A 2] 22 i 32 . M
: 2 ‘ol B 11 P PR . , S 5
Lp : 2 7 [1csonas] 45 V¢ g g I3 i 8 agors = | @ v ok o N LT A Gl
B 1 L wom G >
o z e
€ e LT = *olo weL v, £ 0
08013 - il |osce | 08019! o~ < & L2 84002
- = —eto ~ TEST e I3 o |
S| Lg oy = bl | Bx Uz B e, OFF) 3% %x 83 R —Lo luneoure
|28 g 2 nd 3% H l
H Dsors Byl 5 K on . : H Lo o
L3 = wour
Nt §|°| / N L0 e nure
? H ‘" JT1¢ AEcwmuTe o auteuY vou g 1
Y1 T CBB00s TDE2504 -1 ?L;ﬂ o 8 q‘_]m
RE080 1€8012 o O g
. [ caoa § ! o Tk 1 —- —@-0lsw
g Fons | x &\l N 1 [ Iotenn @_|ceas0n
= I 8¢z 32 1 [ —8-0, ° | @ To Imeren ciraam
35: ¢ T B TEgmon 0 + Opmas 5 !
= & =4 ' o —6—0 v
- faom | [ —@—0lox B 'y
i | 2z ’—H com
| . 168010 3 1 A_;O:“E" g o Nore 8 ] | o0l
E 3 | H £ ~ TR A rEa0n
— —qpcusss_ || |8 AT DO . 8 o cassoz
O T —8—Olcac g— [
1 H _olole §eTE ng rap0rax &) .| £ Jeaust
B 3 e = e | T™w TEg I5e £\, caeso:
I 5 1 X Z4H Fo mecmre m i
off | |& £ e A =
O |, |Ex [eson o027 n Al . g asoa | Pad s Cenos 22255 ® 4 2r
P A o] & ] i : » g ha o iEe gE o«
apumis > — L i& ™ e
o 2 Rg0ss oeac| B ST 167 b 2] B | 2 ol | EZ w7 R o @ 33 1o v [mec T ov ]
F g 182 1c8006.2||1C8007 | | \=f ofe] el T £e J =1 ) ' LT $3 8 rrasoas ficasor c —o| oThER -85V
g BT e e [MCTa0se| 1o HE + i I T 59 varsse > = ! judd s
[ S (3 T gL L1 [ERTR o el W i b T & g
5 e : who <158 b4 H | e80T EM i Al ’ &3 Teron »—tg“
BT peoss | o ik L ! Is 1 asons 168013 N ;gi MBI o8 MuTE
o1 08074 2 8o |, S iod <
L H | §n:ﬂ_ 1 (208002 : ey 0074 0T G0 | =3, M4 [iF 417 Juee = E X 3 Le o wure
+ = ! T T ! Zomen 021 S eE s LElE | EUE DS
H | o mcison 1 [ fag Sl LLE i
[ T A | i H 1 3 s ol av
(33 of = o w |88 ' g0z hRTLE L 1616
| . fl D oaozs vy I 2, ole
ToRET i L b kg i £ ol 8
PR 2 : s
s 17 o T ¢ I X ol &
1c8009 T caon FoR v
voun_ g " Taw I o
T 7O AK,AG F1002.T800mA
PEAK/VU LJG T £1003. TBOOmA
- St {4 uP 33 JUMPER
LIV T .l 4.4 JUMPER
= A erar Y
. =
Groeg)003 s x 1 2049 .
DB00S-0AS5 - =
Oher Jmaiso £ i TS B conms [ —
oo0e) £ oo e ¢ 8830
. P
R1507 NON USE S
o 2 >4 —AW—— #5001 3
Ter008. D126 Tio07 g
y 01008 01266 Q1006 Q w Jonoc ™
s ——
g F ﬂ = T SRy
H 3 g H T e =
§ =1l :T|TE mrore B B RR 75
T 32 » » H % e 8j« 158
1 g p H " v o M S ——
! g £ 3 ED [N Fo 23 #ET
i - g Lo g RE LS
I ol r 2 g H -
L & I i =
E g cayo o
< g . v e
v 5 B )
+ s e T Enfiewm? f
( soross mrosawm use . g [ HEIPEN
P20 052000 NOM USE R £.3 5 8 | ge 580 FIR AL Shdald
3 i< 2T 2 =
Ak (2015 ROIG 3601t 2852 = H 9 9 © @ ardiom”
G(ﬂm R2064 10011 S5 8 F i PB31E W
b 31+ . 3 asos 79 [l
RN NN :
IT1 TS S oN el
1 \ oo » T
' § Suam b — —~Jcssa
= L Tare v N
i SELECTOR z K - o= z o - .
52002 H X 5 03 2 H 5
SGK1042 b OF* H § 32 3 & 3 2
Ay Rec g ¢ & £ H
F -1
H 3 o
56801 ¢ : car008 Note Several campanent Gier
TR T N N The e 1D o1 s ety
H (Lu . ‘st (L ‘_L 0 2 e o e o
s K-05
o O sz e Secr et Tocur s e MOTHER BOARD

—Bh8—



Schematic Diagram(3)

CH3905
+12V 4 Tr?)_ (@ s voLeY OFF OUT L
7.5V | ®
- . . T+7.5V . r T 2] PB DOLBY ON OUT L
an & ==§= & ;;LP ”Le - Y eH3sos
3 IRel &M, g " 0 Sl g Eﬁ J; (D  REC DOLBY OFF OUT L
= 82238l 3= 33 3 o= s Fel g™ |
gzn =5 2|g3e= 28 g 31 2 B3 |y o[BeF_ 3:.1%|m 312
2 _ _ go ne 1 hi3-1 sm x v 2|2 dgs 2 £ E'
. 55 8 By % 4 z s 838 | Bzl Be| L5 oL, 883 % ipSx gz g I
E el 72 3 Sy & ::gé — K % ] g" p2 = s 13 —O|® Rec poLsY on ouT L
~ F E =) g 5. gm 8o i'§§ b g g o - N e =
sl [SSFBIT cagar |= 338 a CcH3902
I §b§ § § ST= [ e2x 8TS |© = o b g 8 "Pne L_O_@ LINE ouT L
The R305 lb 000 | 8 - 2 3 412V 463300 |
S|e 33k 3033 +lav H R3304 22k 47/1?(AR)J’70 |
a LF300! ) S—— D o—® - T—O(® tmeourn
105kHz_ ( B 3 K ’7[’7 [
d) 1C3003 HA-i2038-0! asa0s 1| cs%04 cr'gog:
o W 2/16 8P, t [oFF[-1L.5v |
s QPG )—@—( - -C—D—C 5 DB —@ e [0 2/443022(,:5.,,”” M 0| @ o wre—[on [izasu
5 ‘4« ______ s _ | gl=clls®mml_ & | ca0n1 | raozs 'C/ggfp = : z o| B2 € qa 72D a a l@ PBNL
'#_l_ « g |35 218ag| gl ¢ R St = g 28439 —L—:((; oo
§---. ool BISEF° g 03 82k |__ ) RPN 8873 12V ! 6ND
=T 2T° g g S| 8 o ¥ R3031 &l g3 12v J |
2 bjb b (T8 |t Tent ksl tix lon W £ ———< PN R
; yl 2 38 83 8% §3 « = Q3917 R Yti2v |
. 8|5 wia 188 B° = 3 oom 238 2501302, gl Ta8 0 +R2vV
2 8235 | oo 5] 855 b b |b 28| =, o¥ 8 O -y
RE] g 3
zq&s:oot b )an p njhf i 2.5 Je ° I
Q3003 |
25KN7BL r -8V
823 2 5 : +7.5V
g2 v-75V
g 1475V 2 li L= D e
R455 | CH3002
e MOTHER BOARD T — 2 iz e sersv r
10k AI50 MOPE ® ] Jy? 5 vl b R3g35 e N 3 Re i @ o
ki R339 10k R3s38 33k B2l 8™ \{e i METER R
2 E corore 25D - $ia W Wh- 95 7| ces3 o
C”I; jnb : T, @ Q'?SIS v w + 3¥iE 8P —O METER L
D casoon iyl Sinaat  |asciai Bes G 5i 85 g -l |8 LINE ouT L
H 33k ¢ g 7 g 22 A “:eg 47/t [ oo
. ™ 75V Ir7.5V WE ” i{) LINE OUT R
o
N v 12y . O REC OUT R
. -lav 5 REC QUT L
ok B -7.5v — R e 0 OO
l = nlnb FH R go ,,L.b 33x I22 s-12v
O Sa 835 TRe| IEN z 2 J; . wul l#o e s00
a Blx 23 o BFe =19y §"J_" Il o ° 2 3z b % 2gu CH3003
X 25 Tl ey B L Bz 33| BRI b o[PTaed iYL gl ol 8" e
MOTHER ca3301 ~ lax §3 8TS 3 o L3 . 33 - N ajm Bs s o =88 H8T 33z 8 3 le) TAPE ore ey ]
BOARD — g g 38 % g e 3 __9§ g il gls s 3 & 2 T oy Bang o .~ F 8TS 456 o extwmon  [SFEEEV
K = 8
wre@at > Jo | ¢fe] ¢ 5] EF . “losig % L 878 | 278 o td| s 18 gl |, | 7% o O  =rwor o lsizy]
3 g 2 g R3052 o BHIIT 4 T2 £ f Ho AR 8 Badfol o L= 2 ; wR sEeT
3F8| % H ST W § 1 o b 3 Bbo H g R3546 2. |88 gi; cas3s T2 R - . cass — 15 MPX ON
b | bl R3016 Ulb ooor | & e o 3 K «'é ] “U L e =8 1t . - o or :O MPX OFF.
AN " x - 12 o (o +
S| we : Bl Lt st —
) ® q LELRPS a3 ark | © ¥8: 2:8 NJMO72D — :
D d i6) q 16— il i sz—————C) ®
163004 HA-12038-0i . . m
J D 1C 3504 HA-12038-01 £ e
2 D-®~E 97§&s O ® 7 ( B 5 DEO—D—® 5 ? a ; @ 3808 W2 i um,,l,b —O‘ (D e ooLBY OFF QUT R
. o8 . S|la 3 Qa
Slodmy a )2 o|m & = © %) s ) v ’—O
gl B = =9 AR €3032 | Raoso |50 BR =3 . Slew §§ o c3s32 \
vl 833 zle % °g §: g Ol SR [ am e é .§ 8 E 23 88 g 5 | |8 [CGP0 [RRze [rsosp R3806 7/::3%-30‘ IO (3 P8 DOLBY ON OUT R
§l§ © § § ol ¥ old R3032 b o gE S : 8 © gﬁ sfel 8 033 62k = §m AM S e zzlasnsf A,d
] o S °l« R3528 e |k + S
|| s 8§ §§ § 588 M = = oa 3T 3is ls W e Em 1c3800-2 [ ahbum|  EJC crseos
-G, g ls g % g §§ o 254 T8 god 3R 03916 el |2 g3 3| B3o 28 AE 4 NOMOT2D ) |O @  vec oousy oFF out R
3 2 S 2
® D g% b P b |6*]b 8=, b Ib |b 38l b § | 0398 ¢ 1302 2 § 8 8T8 H
50 A | 2sois02 f #le2 e e le le e h oy |
2 2 s - REC DOLBY ON OUT R
53004 b 1C3801-1 13 Q|
5w @ zsxiiTeL ~78V Y C NIMOT2D m L
o ) casa3 (o CH3901
+l2vy o P300S / 2216 8P, —ic (@ OUT PUT SWITCHING L
- g= Lot 2 uR) g lx
R3008 p3002 12ve : & * R3803 g 2 —O
10k IS0 d 22x d (®  ouT PUT sWITCHING R

MOTHER BOARD
MOPE @ P

o

LUX K-05
DOLBY BOARD

e L= MOPE ®

—59—



Schematic Diagram (4)

A ) B ) c ! D | E | F 4 G

ice3st .- —|
MCI4049

LED & SW BOARD VR & SW_BOARD MOTHER BOARD

/ AR ar AR o :;:m | I swesor -I Note; Severa! components differ among
1

the types of transport mechanisms

and refer 10 the following table
for replacement

LUX K-05
DECK CONTROL

x [ SYMBOLFR MECH[FO® MECH

co638!

'
cuasot [

-——| ‘}J ___| ]_ _[ __] 206004 | M29C-2 | Hz78-1

T.T. -1- — -[2cee80! 206005 | H26A-1 | HzSB-1

- 706006 | Hz3B-1 | Hz118-1

06015 : NON use| ma165

RE002 | 10Kx4 | 100Kk

ROOT | 15K 150K

coo1 | 0.014 | 0.022:

cooz | 0.00u | 0.022u

® Q6018 ‘ D893 | NON USE
-—— - - - - - _Ordh-Lyeseore - —— y - coeozor Lycoecer - - R6076 | 2.2€ | NON USE
|DECK MECH CIRCUIT |§; .-L@ MECH CONTOROL BOARD ST - ! oo o ow st
BOARD St-d O Pos ¢ SD1,502  USE | NON USE
sz DI 000! | USE |NON usE
! RO02 | NON USE ™
si3 ‘At pos3 )t At i
o—Or e O — J Qo1 | NON USE| 258977
\1’——;:.—1 ol
FRMECH [0z X 1 T2 s T 00
F- A o———O— o
E’§|@‘ &Lo,'_%_'o.'__’ %3 FL COUNTER
s ——— casod 9 oo 5 [ BOARD
irsul — €8002] T g! § g Ao a7 - - o
£3 =TT § 2
3 ®
ok 1L we [T e LJ u'z § . ® o B .
reost | 1/ m: 2 :, Z; :I 3% a - oy | | I
e ne s T § o - I g noze o0 nsaie . 7
l e : T 3 | © gz e I —1t o i 1l o
ry = 16 1 Jas =
1 T 353 13 sressld el e | | e w |
" BEE R2 = " Ol
B v b, 3 gefowmi ||| 3 EE EEEE il —TaE
i P 8 a5 |xerms 2 333 3 g s | o neozs
/| oTHER| V] ATSE § 34 | KEY R2 o D8023 = *°
+18v ExCLd T gy|xevm I l l
Q6017 _Dizes werad 32 | KEY RS " w "::' hidd s | sax |5l
recd|, 8 ExceL H J-1-1- [~ i : wec | || osme |
sl e e sl | BBABER oo e oo | o [ | o] e |
P Y e WAL T 1y A | ﬁlf)
RESET o | REC W Now USE [ Y : geozs l
vap 27| RECT 1 3 ": 'ﬁlnm‘ —O— &N _( I
o e e e e
7 __oscl 28| PLYL g A RST "
0sC2 24 | RWOL “ : i AIQL; | O O 8
TEST |50 aalers . V| I @
6 (L V&SP Ol o
el vssly, 22 | STOPL ' 1 6038’ R6040 g
S ! ! R6038,,,, 10} 100k Q T
7 1o H ewrst Ty
. | v 6038 Deoe7 2
S L o | T uAlGS | I | 5
é -0 oo i
Rdx AIOI5 Ole
g 3 RE041
g [ - 16003 = RE042 ] ] I l
P a— [ |
walgsS T T 6005
o ' ] 420y
-} .
1 s ! - #le
" [ ™o ‘ £
PITCH CON. 8o ' & s L€ v
BOARD ; ; 3 6006 SR Lo 838 ) !
uB ; :
[
] 1 -
) H ] csco7,
7 Q6023 —_
g‘ ) o N DI266 L
M ' T
g L b N S %25 & LS wl
ke il ST #° g §5 T 8 | ey
i ! =8 g Ths oy J e
e |87 8TS josomy §z 60Kz 50M
g 3 §§ Ly 23] I 0| I | o
& [, 1000087

3 TR [ o MASS £ 3

5

12!

’Cﬁgl(l
47725(L.L)
8031, DEO36
MAIGS
5
e
!
\
.
’
!
.
.
| I
K % 3

10

EC_ 1-11.8V]
[oTHER]+ 25

i
Re0%5
1o
108
Reoos
oKk
K
"
o
i
»

1C6501
WPCABSEC
3

REQ08, 40 1k
809,

06049
MAI6S
g
@
3
mocos
Recos,

1
ATTTES

r

_|© af_[.1.].
G0000 _}:-1[__% oo«

i
I
!
|

Xe
T e ) =)
iR L E R KL L I - L L, - ] Ty ol
Bodlh [0000606646000604] Lo [ RereYe S X oHo<
S 16803 CHesod

B [4

MOTHER BOARD MOTHER MOTHER BOARD o MOTHER BOARD
BOARD oFFl oV oFF[-8v__|[oFF] 118y [recJov ]
ON_j #10v. on [+24.5v|[on [+245v|




R900! c900!

Schematic Diagram(5)

K-04,05 HEAD ERASER CIRCUIT

701l 701 —— |cB7002
EF@CB - LOOOR gm0 5

LINE OUT 23 sR

”'h EARTH(+12V)

33k 5600p
€9003  i0 PP
P
i (c
RS003
4%;‘ 09‘0.03 D9|20|
>—r—i¢
R9004 7:209001 TP9003 €B900I CH900!
ook | RoOI? A ' '[ Len
09004 psooz|  'R20% 470 101 (>—(' I D | GND
3
+ | co004| Re008 Q900 cgg05 ! e | [
3 ROI8 1o¥4 | O———0|snD
S Ico00l-I 22/50 47Ok Frvtas ; [
o2 2 L"BP) L
8| 8525°0s rooy, " npce B S s Tt
o @ x Wr }
e8| @ §=3 §£§ 180k 100 , E 53004 |
ale E E:
Sl8azay L«\ §|° | Sheos >\ 245 8 € 3 3 ! cBe002
389<’ o 0 B‘: Q>8°"§ §8‘z ! I_r"'lzv
] 8184 45 |8z *wg |0 © 3 : e
> o g:‘d e g‘ aTN « | |
| 12 g5 = ! O| enp
! I
1
y -2V
' =
=J o
g 82% H3 RS
<3 ) >C8 Te
153 4 -4 x\Ng |[©
o §:8 @
gzh 87" TP9005 e Q900  25J44M2 or 25J45MorN
—Jg 2 s[w 02 o s 1c9002-2 Q9002~-Q9005
3 € - D007 R9023 p:S ko + R9026 et 25CI8I5 GR
“1% 08 _€ 3 8Fs 7 W e ZD900I  HzaB-I
+ & l;; o 87- 513 3 D900 ~ 9007
§ o3~§ ¥0NUSE gf gn | « MAIS0
31 8| ¢ S 9008 < L AEEN D9008  IN4003
2| « ome 2 IC9001  PC4558C
3o IC9002 PC4556C
CB700I
REC ouT
TP7003 i °7
CB700! 37004
RECTTRS REC
c/ \c
OFF OFF
—(D——IZTP?OOI Tpmm;ﬂ—
CH7005 57001 or 8 CH7006
S \
/
<
'é’..g OFF OFF 84L8
3 [ 3
53 CTEIWTP.’?S TP7504, B7ooe REo
nrOI F: = j
L.J® ] ~o 28 Eég OFF |_l
P7sor & | | TP7502
S T T S " +12V
5 CB7009
BR22ID0I2 8
§§1 (®|----CcHe603
o< I O
0 _‘-——-+I2V
SOURCE

Specifications
Heads: 3
Record head Sendust
Playback head Ferrite
Erase head Double Gap Sendust Ferrite
Wow & Flutter (W.R.M.S.): 0.022%

Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
(C.C.I.R. weighted)
Metal Tape, without NR 60dB
Metal Tape, with Dolby-B-NR 67dB
Metal Tape, with Dolby-C-NR  73dB
CrO, Tape, without NR 58dB
CrO, Tape with Dolby-B-NR  66dB
CrO, Tape with Dolby-C-NR  73dB
Normal Tape without NR 56dB
Normal Tape with Dolby-B-NR 64dB
Normal Tape with Dolby-C-NR 71dB
Frequency Response:

Metal Tape
CrO, Tape
Normal Tape

15Hz—27,000Hz (20Hz—22,000Hz + 2dB)
15Hz—-22,000Hz (20Hz—21,000Hz + 3dB)
15Hz—22,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz + 3dB)

Tape 3rd Harmonic Distortion:
(Normal Tape, 1KHz, 0dB) 0.5%

Input Sensitivity: line in: 100mV

Output Level: line out: 560mV
headphone: 50mW (8 ohms load)

Power Consumption: 40W

Dimentions: 460(W) x 361(D) x 158(H)
(18.1" x 14.2" x 6.2")

Weight: Net: 11.5kg (25.3 Ibs)
Gross: 13.0kg (28.6 Ibs)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABO-
RATORIES. THE WORD“DOLBY' AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LABORATORIES.

62—



FF oy o ER
~ v F B K
#® B 5 - 7
F - 7 & K
-4 — #
# # F =R
778&75vE—
2 x W h M
A B B % M
8 & ® =
S N it
A h
H h
+ B # #
z B
H B B A
# ¥ + &
g 2

3 ¥

4590« 2F vl AFLTHR ‘

8/, ¥R T34+ aAVYEEBAVEF

HE, FaZl-FoowT /TR EE~VFK
=N e F—=F, FA—LF—F, XEZNF—T
4.76¢cm,/ sec.

¥y 724> H ;DD FG SERVODCX 1

)—JVH ;DCX 1

ANy Ry 2428, DCX 1
VZ2bauFe-adys-arba—iLAR

0.022%MAF (W.R. M. S.)

80FLLTF (C60L=T, FF*REW & %)

15~27,000Hz (20~22,000Hz*1.5dB) ; 4 &Z 57—
15~22,000Hz (20~20,000Hz*+1.5dB) ; 7 A—4 « 7—F
15~22,000Hz (20~20,000Hz*1.5dB) ; LH7—7
1.2%MTF (LH 7—7, 1kHz 0dB)

0.5%ELTF (Real Analyzed Distortion. LH 7—7, 1 kHz)
60dB AL (FE—off, JISAE) ;, X2IL-T—7

67dBLALE (K E—B, CCIR®E), 2L 7—7
73dBUAE (FAE—C, CCIRBE); 2L 577
58dB L E (FILE—off, JISAMIE) ; 2A—L - F7T—7
GMBML(F»E—acmRﬁENQD—A F—7
73dBILE (FAE—C, CCIRWE), 2Aa—4bF7—7

56dB LA L (KL E— off, ISHIE) | LHF—7
64dB LAt (FiE—B, CCIR®E) ;LHF—7
71dB AL (FAE—C, CCIRBE) ;LHF—7
54> 100mv

54 ; 550mv

~vy Kk 50mw,/ 8 Q B

LaA—Fq4 s Ta— e, F— P XR—HEE, F— b - VT FHBEE F—F - TL
e, XA FREAAFTAY— A Ea—F - Fa—V TP RT L, T—2—XF ) HEE,
Peak /VUIE=— RN - X—4, 24 < —FEFEMEE, FLE—NRTZT L, V) E— MREA
B, ~vFKRy-Prys, EvFarbta—i, ¥a—/ LE—HEE, +—=b- 1L — IKE,
TRE— e T x—H—, T4+ Txz—X Y, XAFR 771

AC100V (50Hz,”60Hz)

40W

460 (#8) X158 (&) X361 (B) mm

11.5kg

x FLE—3LU Dw—211, FU
E—+SRFP)-X a3~
Re—F v FOBETT,

* FE—+ X7 AR, FILE—-
SKRFPY =X fa—KL—
Ty FOEBECETERES A
TvET,

—63—

K-05



